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"~ TOWN OF FAIRFAX
STAFF REPORT

Mayor and Town COuncll Members

Mlchael Rock Town Manager A
Jim Moore, Plan i
Lmda Neal Sem

July 13, 2011

-Appeal of _Plannm .:“'Commlssmn appmval of a Use Permst for 9
“Seenic:Road-fo the-—-eanversmn of workshopllaundry to: Iwmg

spaca w:thc_ diﬁons S

RECOMMENDATION'

9 SCENIC ROAD

' Deny the appeal arid uphold the decision of the Planning Commission including ali the required
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conditions of approval for Use Permit # 10-30 by approving attached Resolution 11- .
BACKGROUND R

The project site is 3,575 square feet in size and is developed with a 1,341 square foot single-
family residence and a 400 square detached structure that has been converted into living space,
including a full bathroom. The: previously existing residence on the site fell into disrepair in the
1970's. The Planning Commission approved variances and a use permit to allow the
construction of a new residence on the site in December of 1978. A condition of the project
approval was that the then- existing dilapidated residence be reduced in size to 400 square feet
and be used only as a workshop. _

The applicant purchased the property in 1994 after receiving a resale report indicating that the
accessory structure was aworkshop/laundry room and was not to contain a bathroom. Without
permits from the Town;, she constructed‘a bathroont inthe structure and improved it for living
space sometime between 1994 and 2010, when she sold the property. The Building Official
discovered the work that had been done without permits during the resale inspection on
September 28, 2010, and the Planning Department determined that the change from a
workshop to living space (i.e., a bedroom with a bathroom) was a change of use that requires
the applicant to obtain a conditional use permit to legalize the unit. The applicant did not appeal
the determination of the Planning Department as to the change of use at that time.

“The property-was sold-to-new-owners:with acondition of4he-sale-thatthe-previous-owner-
submitted the use permit application along with the fees and required penalty fees in order to
retain the accessory structure as living space.: As part of the use permit process, the application
was referred to the Ross Valley Fire Department (\RVFD") for its review for compliance with the
Town Fire Code. RVFD determined that that the accessory structure required a fire suppression
(sprinkler) system, because Fairfax Town Code § 803.2 requires that a fire suppression system
be installed when there is a change in use of a structure that resuits in a higher fire or life safety
exposure when the square footage of the area changing use is more than 50% of the square
footage of the building. B R L

Under the Town Code, decisions of the RVFD fire inspector are appealed to the RVFD Board,
which upheld the Fire Inspector's interpretation of § 903.2 and requirement that a sprinkler
system must be installed on March 10, 2011:. The RVFS Board relied on the Town Planning
Department's determination that there-had been a change in the use and did not address that
question. ' L '

At their meeting on April 2'1', 2011 the Planning Commission approved Use Permit # 10-30
subject to the following conditions: -

1. The' applicants shall obtain a building permit to legalize the work that has been ddne to
~ install the bathroom and convert the workshop to living space.

2. Prior o issuance of the building permit the applicant shall sign, notarize and record at the
Marin County Recorder's Office a deed restriction stating that the accessory structure is
to be used by residents of the main house and shall not contain a kitchen.

3. The sewer lateral serving the detached structure will have to meet Sanitary District

standards.
4. lf not already installed, the Sanitary District requires that the side sewer serving the
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existing structure be equipped with an appropriate backwater prevention device.

5. After the project is approved, the owner or contractor should contact the District to
arrange for a Sanitary Dlstnct Inspector to approve the ex:stzng Jnstailatlon {or approve

‘record for the Dlstnct sfiles.

6. The applicants must comply wsth Mann Mumclpal Water Dsstnct‘s Water Conservatlon
Ordinance 414. '

7. Should backflow protection be required, said prbiébiidh'-SHQ'li':b'é'in:stal'léd"és a condition
of water service.

8. A fire protection sprinkler system shall be installed throughout the entire structure. Plans
for the system shall be prepared by an individual or firm licensed to design and/or
design-build sprinkler systems.

9. Prior to installing the system the applicants must obtain a permit from the Ross Valley
Fire Department. The system must be installed before the building permit to legalize the
conversion receives a final inspection by the Building Official.

10. The applicant shall obtain a Defensible Space/Vegetative Management permit prior to
issuance of the building permit.

11. The smoke detector(s) in the accessory structure shall be provided with AC power and
be interconnected for simultaneous alarm.

DISCUSSION

The applicant is appealing the inclusion of Planning Commission condition # 8 (i.e., that the
accessory structure be provided with a sprinkler system) based on her argument that the
sprinkier requirement was inappropriately applied to the property since there was no change in
use.

The staff and the Planning Commission determined that the use of the accessory structure has
been changed from a storage/workshop required by the 1978 approval into living space with a
closet and bathroom. Town Code § 17.084.030(H) and (|} require that accessory uses other than
those listed in Town Code § 17.084.040 require a Use Permit from the Planning Commission.
This requirement has been in effect since March 13, 1973. No Use Permit or building permits
were ever granted by the Town to convert the storage/workshop accessory structure into living
space with a bathroom and closet.

Several overlapping codes, including the Fire Code, Building Code and the California
Residential Code require that if the accessory structure is to be used for living space and
legalized as living space through issuance of an after the fact building permit, a sprinkler system
must be installed. The policy basis for this requirement are that the risks of succumbing to a fire
are greater in a structure used for sleeping and bathing purposes than in a structure used for
storage or a workshop where persons in the structure are awake and their hearing is not
impaired by the sound of water, hairdryers, etc.
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Consequently, staff recommends denying the _appeal.

ATTACHMENTS -

_ Exhlblt A Code Sectlons requmng spnnklers .

Exhibit B — Building Official’s time line describing past uses of and perm:ts issued for the
accessory structure

Exhibit C — Existing floor plan for accessory structure _

Exhibit D — Staff report and minutes from the 4/21/11 Planning Commission meeting
Exhibit E — Appellant's appeal form

Exhibit F — Appeliant's supplemental information
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RESOLUTION 1 1-

A RESOLUTION OF THE FAIRFAX TOWN COUNCIL DENYING AN APPEAL OF
" THE USE PERMIT FOR 9 SCENIC ROAD REQUESTIN A '"THAT THE TOWN
COUNCIL ELIMINATE THE PLANNING COMMISSION CONDITION THAT THE

~ PROJECT REQUIRES A FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Fairfax received an appeal from the owner for a
Use Permit for the conversion of an accessory storage/workshop su'ucture whichisaU occupancy to
residential living space mciudmg a closet and full bathroom which i is an R-3 occupancy requesting
that the Planning Commission’s condition that the” accessory structure be nnproved \mth a fire
suppression system be deleted; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed Public Hearing on April 21, 2011,
at which time all interested parties were given a full opportunity to be heard and to present ewdence
on the use permit application and

WHEREAS the Planning Commission, on the basis of substantial evidence in the Tecord
beforc it, madc ﬁndmgs for approval based on the project complying with certain conditions
- : m as required by the €alifornia Fire-€ode, the Town of Fairfax Fire

Code Secnon 903. 2(5) and the California Residential Building Code sections 3408.1 and R313.3.1.1;
and

WHEREAS, the Town Council held a duly noticed Public Hearing on July 13, 2011, on the
appeal -at which time all interested parties were given a full opportunity to be heard and to present
evidence; and the Council reviewed the findings and the records of the Planning Commission
meeting of April 21, 2011 and State of California and Local Fire and Building Codes; and

WHEREAS the appealed project is Categorically Exempt from the Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) pursuant to Section 15303, “New Construction or Conversion of Smali Structures”, Class
3(a) of the Public Resources Code (CEQA).

Now, THEREFORE, the Town Council of the Town of Fairfax does hereby find and
determine as follows:

1. There is substantial evidence in the record to support the findings, decision and conditions of
the Planning Commission on this project.

2. The issuance of a use and building permit to legalize conversion of the accessory structure
from a U occupancy to an R-3 occupancy without requiring that the conversion comply with
the minimum requirements of the Fire and Building Codes would cause excessive or
unreasonable detriment to adjoining properties and the neighborhood because of the increased
fire risk.

3. Denial of the appeal does not deny the new owners substantial use of the property, which is
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already improved with an existing single-family residence and the Use Permit has been
approved to legalize the unpermitted conversion of the accessory structure to living space.

1 _ Now, THEREFORE the Town Councli of the Town of Faxrfax does, based on the findings
enumerated above, resolve as fo]lows L

1. The Council uphelds the decision of the'PIanning Cbriixhiésien, which approved Use Permit
application #10-30 for 9 Scenic Road.

o THE'FORECOING _RESOLUTIO_N was duly and regularly adopted by the Town Council of the
Town of Fairfax, at a regular meeting thereof, held on the 13th day of July, 2011, by the following
vote, to wit:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:

_ ABSTAN:

Larry Bragman, Mayor

Attest

Judy Anderson, Town Clerk
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4. ﬁfE CODE (D T7<T 1L ;

-'Secﬁon 605 11 2. Warning Sign The foilowmg wordmg shall be placed
on'a permanent sign ‘attached at the main electrical disconnect from P.G.
‘& E. The sign shall ‘be'red background with white letters or a white

- background with red letters. Minimum size 2-1/2” X 6" with a minimum
22pt. font. Minimum size example below.

WARNING

Section 605.11.3. Regquired Conduit. All Wmng that may contain
_clcctnca.l potennai when the altematc service dlsconnect has been
: ted, {such as the wmng between the so]ar arrays.. and the DC
el _ dlsconncct on a photovoltazc system) shaH bc completely
contained in metal conduit.

Section  901.7 of Chaptcr 9 1s hereby amended by addmg the following
sentence _ : T o S :

" This section shall also apply to residential fire spnnkler systems -
Section 903.2 of Chapter 9 is hereby amended as follows:

Section 903.2 Where Required. All Occupancies and Facilities. An
autornatlc ﬁrc sprmkler system shall be mstajied in all of the followmg

1 Every newly constructcd buxldmg and facxhty

Exceptxons _ -
a. Free standing Group U Occupancnes not more than 1,000
square feet and provided with exterior wall and opening
protection as per Table 602 of the Building Code.

Error! Unknown document property name. 14
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b. Agricultural buildings as defined in Appendix C of the
‘Building Code and not exceeding 2,000 square feet, having
clear unobstructed side yard of combustible materials,

. exceeding 60 feet in all directions and not exceeding 25 feet
in height. -

2. In newly created second units.
Exceptions:

a. Parcels that are not within the Wildland Urban
Interface as establlshed by the Town

b. | Parceis for whxch there is Iess than a thlrty percent _
- {30%) grade change between the subject parcel and Sir
Franms Drake Boulevard as 1llustrated in Attachment A

- 3. Inall buﬂdmgs whlch have more than fifty percent {50%) floor
area added or any “substantial remodel” as defined in this code,
within any 12-month period. Exceptions may be granted by the
Fire Caode Official when alternate means of protectionare installed
as approved by the Fire Code Official.

4. In all buildings except R-3 occupancies, in excess of 3,000 sq.
ft. which have more than ten per cent (10%) floor area added

 within any 12-month period. Exceptions may be granted by the
Chief when altérnate means of protection are installed as approved
by the Fire Code Official.

5. A change in the use of a structure that results in a higher fire
or life safety exposure when the square footage of the area

‘ changing use is more than 50% of the square footage of the
building.

Section 903.3 of Chapter 9 is hereby amended by 'addiog the following
language:

- The requirements for fire sprinklers in this code section are not meant to
disallow the provisions for area increase, height increase, or Fire-
Resistive substitution if otherwise allowed by sections 504 and 506 of the
Building Code. All automatic fire sprinkler systems shall be installed in
accordance with thc wntten standards of the Fire Code Official and the

~ following:

Exrror! Unkno:wn documant proparty name. 15 . .




EXISTING STRUCTURES

I, Bw/a’/"mf Lole

the existing structure shal be brought into compliance with the .

requ;remems for new conslrucuon for ﬂood design..

For buildings and structures in flood hazard areas estab-
lished in Section 1612:3, any repairs-that-do-not-constitute sisb-
stantial improvement or substantia) damage. of the -existing
structure, as ‘defined in Section-1612.2, are not ‘required to
comply with the flood design requirements for new-coiistruc-
lan . S

SECTION 3406
- FIRE ESCAPES

SECTION 3407 .
GLASS REPLACEMENT

3407.1 Conformance. The installation or replacemem of g]ass
shaﬂ beas reqmrcd for new mstal]atmns s

SECTION 3408
CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY

3408 } Conformance No change shal] be made in {he usé o

3406.1 ‘Wherepernnued Fu:escapcssimllbepcnmaedonly

aspro 'ded_'farm Sections 3406.1: )-through 3406.1:4:

3406. 1.1 New bmldings Fire cscapcs shall not consnmte
any pan of the rcqmred means of egress in pew buzldmgs

¥ obe accéjned as a cnmponent m (he meaus of
egress in'e stmg buﬂdmgs uniy IR o

3406.1.3 New fire escapes. New fire escapes for enstmg
buildingsshall be.permified only where exterior stairs can-
i notbe wtilized due to Jot lines limiting stair size orduéto the
- sidewalks, alleys or roads a1 grade level. New fire escapes
shall not mcm'poralc ladders or access by Wmdows

3406'! 4 _Limitatinns. F'm: escapcs sha]! comply with this
1 not constitute more: than&ﬁfpm:em of the

est Iandmg shall ﬁo: be Tess than 12 feet (3658 mm)

34063 Construction. The fire escape shall be designed to sup-
port a live load of 100 pounds per square foot (4788 Pa) and
shai} be constructed of steel or other appmved’ noncombustible
materials. Firé escapes constructed of wood not fess than nomi-

(51 ‘mm) thick are permitted on busidmgs of Type 5
Waikways and rm!mgs located over or supported
by combustible roofs in buildings of Type 3 and 4 construction
are pemnﬁad ;o be of wood not less than nommal 2 :nchcs (51
mm) thick.: =5

and’ treads not ]ms than, 8
the foot of » stairs not Jess than

' ¥ 36 inches (914 mm) Iong,
located nol morr. than 8 mches (203 mm) below the door.

3406.5 Opening protectives. Doors and windows along the
fireescape shail be protected with %,-hour opening protectives.

596

‘ 'shall be atleast 22 inches (559 mm)

gmup of occupanc:es Sub_]cct to the approval of tbc butldmg
aﬂi_ ial, the use or:occupancyofcxxsung bunldmgs shall be per-
mit iged and the building i

wcy: A cemficate of ¢ occupancy_

he .ncw occupahcy classxficanon have becn mm,

3468.3 Slmrways. Emstmg s!mrways in an exmmg .s.'rucrure_
shal] not be rcqulred to cumply with the requuemenls of anew
as.outlined in Section 1009w

memsforancwmetumofthc: ory.
Where the existing seismic furcc-res:sung system is atype that
can be designated ordinary, values of R, Q,and C, for the exist- |
ing seismic forcc-ms;snng system: shall be those specified by
this code for an ordinary system unless it is demonstrated that - | -
the existing system will provide performance equivalent to that

of a detailed, intermediate or special system.

Excepﬁons

1. Specnﬁc sc:sm:c detaxlmg rcqum:ments of th;s code s
or Section 1613 ‘for a new structure shall not be |
required 10 be met Where it ¢an be shown that the :level
of performance and seismic safety is equwa!em to

 that of a new structure, Such analysis shall consider
the regularity, over strength, redundancy andductxhty g
 of the structure within the context of the cx:stmg and- ;
retrofit (if any) detailing prowded wili

2. When a change of use resulis in a structure being /

reclassified from Occupancy Catcgory Tor Il to Occu-

_pancy. Category JII and the structure. is located.in.a -
seismic map area where S, < 0.33, compliance with
the seismic requirements of this code and Section
1613 are not required.

2010 CALIFORNIA BULLDING CODE
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BUILDING PLANNING

SECTION:R312
- GUARDS -

R312.1 Where required. Guards shali. be located along
open-sided walking surfaces, including stairs, ramps and land-
ings, that are located more than 30 inches (762 mm) measured
vertically to the floor or grade below at any point within 36
inches (914 mm) horizontally to the edge of the open side.
Insect screening shall not be considered as a guard.

R312.2 Height. Reqnired' 'guar.d's" at open-sided walking sur-
faces, including stairs, porches, balconies or landings, shall be

~§:]. not less than 42 inches (1067 mm) high measured vertically

| above the adjacent walking surface, adjacent fixed seating or
* the line connecting the ieadmg edges of the treads.

Excepﬁons'

1. Guards on the open s:des of stairs shaﬂ have a henghi
not less than 34 inches (864 min) measured vertically
from a line connecting the leading edg'es of the treads.

2. Where the top of the guard also serves as a handrail on
the open sides of stairs, the top of the guard shall not
be not less than 34 inches (864 mm) and not more than
38 inches (965 mm) measured vertically from a line
connecting the leading edges of the treads.

R312.3 Opening liraitations. Required guards shall not have
openings from the walking surface to the required guard height
which allow passage of a sphere 4 inches (102 mm) in diameter.

Exceptions:

-1. The triangilar opemngs at the opcn side of a stair, -

formed by the riser, tread and bottom rail of a guard,
shall not allow passage ofa sphere 6 inches (153 mm)
in diameter.

2. Guardson the open sides of staiss shall not heve open-
ings which allow passage of a sphere 4%yinches (111
mm) in ‘diameter.

R312.4 Exterior woodplastic composite guards Woodplas—
tic composite guards shall comply with the provisions of Sec-
tion R317.4.:

SECTION R313
AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS

R313.1 Townhouse automatic fire sprinkler systems. An
automatic residential fire spnnlder system shall be installed in
townhouses.

Exception: An automatic residential fire spnnk]er system
shallnot be required when additions or alterations are made
to existing rownhouses that do not have an automanc resi-
dential fire sprinkler system installed. -

R313.1.1 Design and installation. Avtomatic residential
fire sprinkler systems for fownhouses shall be designed and
installed in accordance with Section R3]3;3:'diFPA 13D.

R313.2 One- and two-family dwellings automatic fire sys-
tems. An automatic residential fire sprinkler system shall be
installed in one- and two- family dwellings.

Excepﬁon: An automatic residential fire sprinkler system
shail not be required for addirions or alterations to existing

(

buildings that are not already provided with an automatic (

residential sprinkler system.

R313.2.1 Design and installation. Automatic residential

fire sprinkler systems shall be designed and installed in
accordance with Section R373.3 or NFPA 13D. |

R313.3 Dwelling unit fire sprinkler systems.

R313.3.1 General. Where installed, residential fire sprin-
kler systems, or portions thereof, shall be in accordance

with NFPA 13D or Section R373.3, which shall be consid- I

ered equivalent 1o NFPA 13D. Section R313.3 shall apply to
stand-alone and multipurpose wet-pipe sprinkler systems
that do not include the use of antifreeze. A multipurpose fire
sprinkler system shall supply domestic water to both fire
sprinklers and plumbing fixtures. A stand-alone sprinkler
system shall be separate and independent from the water
distribution system. A backflow flow preventer shall not be
required to separate a stand-alone sprinkler system from the
water distribution system.

R313.3.1.1 Required spﬁ“nkler‘locations Spnnk]ers
shaill be installed to protect all areas of a dwellmg um’t

Exceptions:

1. Attics, crawl spaces and normally unoccupied
concealed spaces that do not contain fuel-fired
appliances do not require sprinklers. In attics,
craw] spaces and normally unoccupied con-
cealed spaces that contain foel-fired equip-
ment, a sprinkler shall be installed above the
equipment; however, sprinklers shall not be
required in the remainder of the space.

2. Clothes closets, linen closets and pamnes not
exceeding 24 square feet (2.2 m?) in area, with
the smallest dimension not greater than 3 feet
915 mm) and having wall and ceiling surfaces
of gypsum board.

3. Bathrooms not more than 55 square feet
-{5.1m2) in area.

4. Detached garages; carports with no habitable l
space abaove; open attached porches; unheated
entry areas, such as mud rooms, that are adja-
cent to an exterior door; and similar areas.

R313.3.2 Sprinklers. Sprinklers shall be new listed resi-
dential sprinklers and shall be installed in accordance with
the sprinkler manufacturer’s installation instructions.

R313.3.2.1 Temperature rating and'sepnra_ﬁon from
heat sources. Except as provided for in Section
R313.3.2.2, sprinklers shall have a temperature rating of |
not less than 135°F (57°C) and not more than 170°F
(77°C). Sprinklers shall be separated from heat sources
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TOWNOFFAIRFAX
142 Bolinas Road, Fairfax, California 94930
(415) 453-1584 /Fax(415)453-1618

2-4-2011

Chief Roger Meagor
Ross Valley Fire

Re: Accessory Structure Occupancy Classification 9 Scenic
Dear Chief Meagof,

You have asked for the occupancy classification of the accessory structure located at 9 Scenic
Road Fairfax, Ca 94930 and background history.

The accessory structure was originally a portion of a single family dwelling that was officially
condemned on September 11, 1978, Inspection records show that the building was completely

gutted on May 30, 1979 Permits for & new home were issued onJuly 20,1979 and a majority of
the old home was demolished leaving an approximately 420 sq ft shell.

On February 19, 1980 the accessory structure was inspected and the use was documented as a
gutted workshop. Workshop occupancy is classified as “U” for utility and miscellaneous.

On July 29, 1980 a permit was issued to work on the accessory structure

On October 16, 1980 an inspection was performed to check for an illegal second unit in the old
structure. It was determined that the area was used as an “art Studio”.

A residential resale inspection was performed on July 2, 1985 showing the accessory structure
being used as a shop or “U” occupancy.

On December 12, 1988 a permit was issued to completely refurbish the studio.
On December 15, 1988 a permit was issued to install a gas heater.

A residential resale inspection was performed on November 2, 1994 showing the accessory
structure being used as a workshop with heater and washer dryer hookup NO bathroom. This is a

“U” occupancy.

A residential resale inspection was peiformed on September 29, 2010 showing the accessory
structure being converted into habitable space with a bathroom or “R-3” occupancy.

At some point between November 2, 1994 and September 29, 2010 the workshop was converted
from a “U” occupancy to“R-3" occupancy without building permits or planning approval.

If you have further questions regarding this matter please feel free to contact me.
y e )

EXFBIT #



Sincerely

Mark Lockaby
Building Official -~
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TOWN OF FAIRFAX
STAFF REPORT
Bepartment of Planmng ant '-'Bmlding Semces

?Fairfax Plannir
~ April 21, 2011 '
Jim Moore, Director of P!anmng and Buzldmg Servaces
- Linda:Neal, Senior-Planner-.: B
9:Scenic Road; Assessor's Pafcel No 001 146~04
Conversion of workshop/laundry to living space
Use Permit, application # 10-30

 9SCENICROAD
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BACKGROUND

This item was continued off-calendar from the November 19, 2011 Commission meeting
because the appllcant wanted additional time to prepare and also appeal the Ross Valley Fire
Department condition that a fire suppression system be instatled in the accessory structure as a
condition of its change of use from a workshop (a U occupancy per the Building Code) to Iav:ng
space (an R occupancy per the Building Code)

At the November meetrng the Commlssmn requested that the applicant provide a complete floor
plan for the accessory. Itvmg space which the applicant has provided-and it is attached to the -
plans. .

At the March 20, 2011 meeting of the Ross Valley Fire Board the Board denied the apoeal' and
determined that the Fire Chief had properly applied the requirement for sprinklers which applied
due to the change in the use of the building as determined by the Town of Fairfax.

The determination that the structure was not authorized for use as living space and was a
workshop and/or artist studio was made by the Town of Fairfax staff in 1978 (Exhibit A). The
fact the detached accessory structure was not approved for use as living space was reiterated
again in 1994 prior to the purchase of the property by the applicant. The applicant had the
opportunity to appeal that determination when the resale was issued on September 29, 2010

_(Exhibit.B).

The Town Attomey has advised that the appeel p_eriod for appealiing the conversion from a U to
an R Occupancy was the 10 days follovving.-'Stest_-September 29, 2010 Resale.

At this point the Commission should cond the pubiac hearing, take action on the requested
Use Permit, then the applicant can determine whether or not she want to appeal the decision to
the Town Council for them to address the matter in'a de novo heanng per Town Code §
17.036.060. : o

The project site is 3,575 square feet in size and is developed with a 1,341 square foot single-
family residence and a 400 square: detached structure that has been converted into living space
that includes a fuli bathroom. S e

The previousiy existing resrdence on the sile fell mto dlsreparr in the 1970's. The Planrung
Commission approved variances'and a use permit to aliow the construction of a new residence
on the site in December of 1978. A condmon of the project approval was that the existing
dilapidated residence be reduced in s:ze to 400 square feet and be used as a workshop..

The applicant purchased the property in 1994 after receiving a resale report indicating that the
accessory structure was a workshop/laundry room and was not to contain a bathroom. She
constructed a bathroom in the structure and improved it for living space sometime between 1994
and 2010 when she went to sell the property. The Building

Official discovered the work w:thout permlts dunng the resale inspection on September 28, 2010.

The property has now been purchased by new owners and as a condition of the sale the
previous owner submitted the use permit application along with the fees and required penalty

2011STAFFREP/SScenlc.pe3_17-11/n. . .




fees so that the new owners coutd go through the process to try and: fetasn the accessory
:structure as living space. : _ . :

DlSCUSSION

Town Code 17 084 040 hsts permrtted accessory structure uses and they mctude cabanas

~ greenhouses, patios, tool sheds, play houses and garages. Detached bedroom/living space and
baths are not listed as a permitted accessory structure use.- However, Town Code §: -
17.084.030(H) allows the Planning Commission to grant use permits for accessory uses not
listed in the code.

The Commission has granted other use permits to allow accessory structures to be used for
living space and to include bathrooms as long as the structures are used by the residents of the
main house and not rented out.

The apphcants are proposmg o use the accessory structure as an extensron of the main
a will:-not.change the single-family- resrdenttat

character o{ the property and \mil not negetitrety impact the nerghborhood

Other Department/Agency Requirements
Ross Valley Sanitary Dlstnct
. The sewer: Iateral servrng the deteched structure wrt! have to meet Distnct stanctards

» If not-already rnstalted the. District requires:that the side sewer. serving the: exrstmg S
structure be urpped wrth an appropriate- backwater preventlon devrce S .

Di - _.rova thecexlsting rhstattataon (or approve the plens
o mstatlatlon) ofthe ~backwater preventron devioe(s) and make a record
2 for tt',re Drstnot‘s files. e

Marin Munlclpal Water Drstnct

. The'applicants must compty wrth the Distnct‘s Water Conservation Ordmance 414

. Should backﬁow protectron be mquimd sard protectron shatl be ;nstailed as & condition :
of water serv;oe

Ross Vattey Flre Department
The apptrcant must compty wrth the foltowrng fire code requrrements
. A f' ire protectron spnnkter system shatl be mstatted throughout the entrre stmcture F’Ians
for the system shall be prepared by an individual or firm licensed to design and/or

design-build sprinkler systems. The applicant can appea) any Commission action and
this condition to the Town Council within 10 days.

201 ISTAFFREF/Scenicpc.3 17 11/n



s Prior to.installing the system the applicants must obtain a permit from the Ross Valiey
Fire Department. The system must be installed before the building permit final inspection
is done by the Building Official.

» The applicant shall obtain a Defensible Space/Vegetative Management permlt pnor to
|ssuance of the: bwldmg perrmt _

. The smoke detector(s) in the accessory structure shall be provzded wrth AC power and
be interconnected for simultaneous atarm.

RECOMMENDATION

t. Open the pub!lc heanng and take testlmony
2. Close the pubhc heanng

3. Move to approve apphcat:on #10-30 based on the following findmgs and subject to the
following conditions: :

Suggested Findings

The Commission has allowed other residential properties to be improved with accessory
- structures-used-forliving space. Thaapprovalef-the use permit shall not constituteaa_grant of
special privilege and shall not contravene the doctrines of equity and equal treatment.

The living space is created in an existing structure and will require only the legalization of the
bathroom and other conversion improvements through the building permit process. The
structure will only be used by residents of the main residence. Therefore the development and
use of property-as-approved under the use permit shall not cause excessive or unreasonable
detriment to adjoining properties or premises, or cause adverse physical or economic effects
thereto, or create-undue or excessive burdens in the use and enjoyment thereof, or any or all of
which effects are substantially beyond that which might occur without approval or issuance of
the use permit.

The approval of the use permit and conversion of the accessory structure to living space with a
bath will not change the single-family residential character of the property. Therefore, the
development and use of property as approved under the use permit shall not cause excessive or
unreasonable detriment to-adjoining properties or prermses or cause adverse physical or
economic effects thereto, or create undue or excessive burdens in the use and enjoyment
thereof, or any or all of whlch effects are substantially beyond that which mtght occur without
approval or issuance of the use permit.

Approval of the use permit will result in equal development of the premises than would otherwise
be the case because the structure will only be used by residents of the main house and will not
be rented out or converted to a second living unit. _

Suggasteﬂ Condifi_bhs-

1. The applicants shall obtain a building permit to legalize the work that has been done to
install the bathroom and convert the workshop to living space.

2011STAFFREPAScenic.pc3 17_11/n
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2. Prior to issuance of the bulldlng permrt the applicant shall sign, notarrze and record at the
Marin County Recorder’s Office a deed restriction stating that the accessory structure is
to be used by resrdents of the ma:n house and sha!l not contam a krtchen '

3. The sewer Iateral servmg tha detached structure wrlt have to meet Sanitary Drstnct
standards, Lo

4. If not already installed, the Sanitary District requires that the side sewer serving the
existing structure be equipped with an appropriate backwater prevention device.

5. After the project is approved, the owner or contractor should contact the District to
" arrange fora Samtary Distri nS"" sctor to approve: the exrstmg installation (or approve
- the plans for the: ‘proposed stailation) af the backwater preventr ce(s) and make a

.-record for the District's files. e - :

6. The applicants must compty wrth Mann Munlcrpal Water Drstnct‘s Water Conservation
Ordinance 414.

7. Should backﬂow protectron be requrred sard proteetaon shall be mstalted as a condition
of water servtce N

B. A ﬂre protectron :__j'pnnkterf_s. _'em shalt_be_ mstalted throughout the enhra structure Ptans

desrgn-burtd spnnkter syste s. |

9. Priorto msta :_ng the systa t__h_e appticants must obtain a perrmt frem the Ross Vallay
Fire Department. The. system must be instailed before the building permit to legalize the
conversion racewes a final mspechon by the Bu:lding Ofﬁcaat o

10. The appircant shatt abtain a Befensibta sPaceNagetatwe Management permrt pnor to
rssuanee of the bur!ding perm:t _

11. The smoke detector(s) in the ary structura shat! be provuded wrth AC power and
be interconnected for simultaneous alamn. -

ATTACHMENTS

Exhibit A — mmutes from tha 12/21!78 Plannmg Commlssron meetmg
Exhibit B — 10/26/94 Resale -

Exhibit C — 9/29/10 Resale

Exhibit D — applicant’s supplemental information

Exhibit E — Other Agency/Department memorandums
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FAIRF%L_PLANN!NG COMMISSION - REGULAR MEETING, DECEMBER
21, 1878 _ _ Lo

H/s Arno]d S{limar to ‘recommend approva} of a 25' pedes-
trian- equestrian easement on the portion of the fire road
occurance on Church property; this easement is intended
to become one segment in a proposed trail system as shown

in Exibit "A™.

., LuSczyns; nonconformin
front yard s

The applicant, Paul R. Lusczynski, was present. back.

AYES ALL

ltem 7, _gﬁlication for use permit for non-covered parkingApp for use
= ront and side yards, and a use permit for a nonconform-mit for unco

1qg front yard setback, 9 Scenic Rd. . #1-146-04, PauTled parking,

The staff report for this item to be corrected to read:
24' (instead of) 25', last paragraph, first page.

Commissioner Baker was concerned about the small oak tree
close to the property line. Mr. Lusczynski said the _pro- |
posed-house-would ‘not affect this eak—treef :

The Commission rejteratpd. to-the applicant that the exist-
g structure co@1d not Be used for residence, and the ap-
cant sajd he understood.

Commissioner 0'Donnel) asked the applicant {f the house
was at all-salvageable, and he replied that 1t was 80X
salvageahle Commissioner Arnold suggested moving the
proposed parking deck back so that a use permit wouldn't
be needed. Mr. Luscznski said moving the parking deck
back would disturb the large oak tree behind it

Commissfiopgr Baker stated that it was hard for her to vis-
ualize that oak tree because it was not clearly drawn on
the site plan. She said she had-trouble responding to
the application because she felt it was incomplete.

M/s Hilson, Arnold to recommend approval of a use permit
for zero front yard and side yard setback with the condi-
tion that the present existing parking pad be removed

to become part of the yard.

AYES: Arnold, Silmar and Wilson
NOES: O'Donnell, Eckles and Baker

Motion Denfed.

M/s 0'Donnell, Arnold to continue ftem to the next regqular
meeting, asking the applicant to bring a new site plan
showing the precise locatfon of trees, removal of the ex-
tsting parking pad, a parking deck with 2 spaces, one cover
ad anmd a2 ecnvrvaeavw nf +he odd 1

HIBIT #
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 H/suE¢k1ea, O'Donnell to recommend a use ﬁéiﬁif fafré.vafi—

+

{ (

FAIRFAX PLANNING COMMISSION - REGULAR MEETING, JANUARY 25,
1979 NI ' : :

Item 2, Continuation of application for use permit for non-
d paxxing front and side yard, and nonconformine
jetba 9 Seenic K . AP, 11-176-01, by Ph

The applicant was not present.
Commissioner Arnold said that upon examing the site at 9
Scenic he discovered a garage on the rear of the property.

Commissioner O'Donnell said that hé éx§ecté&:é'suf§ey”£o
be included in the applicant's new submittals. . ing

‘Technician Hammond explained that a survéy had be ﬁﬂiﬁ&lﬁd&&“'

in the first submittals vwhich was traced from the survey
‘done by Arthur Lang. Rkt 4

Mr. Charles-

tion to the pr
too small to b
is well sit

~his object-
5 lot was
felt the existing house
' good. _He

o

M/s Wilson, :

Axn ﬁit¢:the next
regular meetin : —

Comniss: ner Wilson suggested.that the applicant turn the

 area in front of the structure into four parking spaces and |

(create a patio where tandem parking is proposed.

ance of Section 24.30, Ordinance. 352 to allow tandem park- -
AYES: Wilson, O'Donnell and Eckles
NOES: Arnold : '

ABSENT: Baker




. FAIRFAX PLANNING COMMISSION, REGULAR MEETING, FEBRUARY

15, 1979,

: commisgsioners Present:

John Arnold -

Don O'Donnell
Wendy Baker, (ar.
Lee Eckles, Chrnn.

8:25)

' commissioners Absent: Adelaide Wilson

:”City Staff Present: Rebecca Hammond, Planning'Techf

nician.
'Meeting-called to order at 8:15 p.m.

- ppproval ‘of Minutes

 January 25, 1979

Commissioner O'Donnell requested "The Liqu-
id Lense” in par. 1 be changed to "The
Liquid Lens! . _

'Pagg 1-

Page 2 - Commissione
= ““a“garage on the rear of the

property" be del&ated and replaced with

“that a garage on an adjicent lot projected

into the subject property."”
': 8 Arnold, Eckles to approve the corrected minutes of
anuary 25. _ :
:fszLL}'Békér,_?ilson, ab§eht

¢ Coptinuation of applicati

; jn“‘r‘iﬁﬁ and §

'_Approvai of

r Arﬁbid neguesiedwthatrin—pazrf-n--

|Cont. of App.

minutes

for use permit

.
i

=9

¢k, -9-5genic Ri

XEd -selbat
Usczyniki .

_'é-applicant_was present.
'{airman Eckles stated that the present application is
#8 per the drawing dated 5 Jan. 1979.

it the Jan. 25 Planning Commission meeting three resident
dving contiguously to 9 Scenic were present who expresse
h opposition to the project because it would result in
ensiderably shorter distances between residences. The
plicant did not arrive until after his neighbors left.
gome concern was evident among the Commission with hear-
g the application without these neighbors present so.
she application was continued to the February 15 meeting.

¥n the February 15 meeting no one but the applicant showe
3p and again there was concern about hearing the appli-
#ation under these conditions.

for uncovered |
parking in fron
and side yard, |
nonconforming
frnt yard set-
back, 9 Scenic, '}
P. Lusczynski.

;

;
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FAIRFAX PLANNING COMMISSION, REGULAR MECETING, FEBRUARY
15, 1979.

commissioner Arnold stated that those who came to the last
meeting were aware that the item was to be heard again at
this meeting and apparently chose not to come.

Motion Arnold to recommend use permits to allow 1) two
uncovered parking spaces in the front and side yard set-
backs and 2) to allow a 24' front and rear combined set-
back.

Motion died for lack of second.

Commissioner O'Donnell stated that he was concerned not
about the uncovered parking, but the small amount of open
spaee that would be left on the site.

Mr. Lusczynski stated that though the zoning ordinance
requires that no more than 60% of the building site be"
covered by buildings, his plan with one covered space

would cover only 50% of the site.” =~

M/s Axnold,:ﬁakg;_gonxggdmmeéd=app;bv§1_o{,a_ﬁse,permit
to allow a nonconforming front and rear yard setback at

AYES: Arnold; Baker, Eckles. = =

M/s Arnold, Baker to recommend approval of a use p
9 Benic Road. SRR
AYES: -Arnold, Baker, Eckles.
NOES: O'Donnell

ABSENT : Wilson

Item 2, Continuation of the application for use permit for
Inadequate parking, Corbett’s Antiques, 1621 Sir Francis
D'Efg'ﬁlvﬂ;; AP, ¥2-2T1-02, by Custavo Fubichek.

The applicant was present.

M/s Baker, Arnold to recommend approval of a use permit
for extension of the legal nonconforming use at 1621
Sir Francis Drake Blvd.

AYES ALL, Wilson absent.

Cont. of app.
for imad. prk
& ext. of 14l
nonconforming
use, Corbett’
Antiques, 162
Sir Francis D



, © TOWN OF FAIRFAX
" ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT '
OF RESALE INSPECTION

[ acknowledge receipt of the resale 1nspaction
~zeport for-the property located at- - FSewwmis

Check one: {Party responsible for performing
required work)

BUYER ZS SELLER BOTH PARTIES
Seller's new address: . L

/7

Date1l A[QV‘- 2‘ /7-99/
,ZiQ/orfs C oade// (Print name)

-

PVLIID T e




Mayor

Steven M. Vanni

Council
Susan Brandborg
Frank Egger
Sue Pcle._rs_dn:

Doug Wilson

Toun Administrator

Linda Christman

s =__Smcercly,

_Egnam'tth

TOWN OF FAIRFA*-X
142 BOLINAS ROAD FA]RFAX CALIFORNIA 94930
(415) 453-1584/FAX (415) 453‘1618

TO: For 7' & ,é'/“’t‘“”ém Ao
(A'Z/xé»&i&: it
ﬁ ﬁ‘; 1 "424‘ -
gf:azta . ;v’? #AS

Re: 7&5&&!71(.} w

- Resale Inspection Report: -
Dewr /Ao Ggoee heen?

Attached is the Resale Inspection wlm:h you. requcstcd for the above noted property address, andan™
acknowledgment card. The acknowlcdgnentmﬁ should be completely filled out and returned 10 the
Building Depmment at the time of lixe saie af the property. Most unportan! is the ‘information
ibl cucccss ":_kg zhc property up to

‘of the sale of th perty unle id or sécond units """'“constmcted wlthout_
the benefit of permits. 1f work has been done without permits, the Planning and Building Services
Department requires that the illégal improvements be Jegalized of removed i prior to the close of
L5CTOW.

THE SIGNING OF THE ATTACHED RESALE POST CARD (lNDICATING WHO WlLL
PERFORM ANY WORK REQUIRED IN THE RESALE) BY THE BUYER SHALL,
INDICATE THAT THE BUYER HAS READ AND UNDERSTANDS THE ABOVE
DISCLAIMER. THIS RESALE 1S NOT COMPLETE UNTIL THE RESALE POSTCARD
AS:SIGNED AND RETURNED TOTHE TOWN OF FAIRFAX AND THE REPORT lS
SlGNED OFF BY THE FAIRFAX BUILDING OFFICIAL ON PAGE’I S

Please contact the Fairfax Buﬂdmg Oﬂ” c;al at 453 ISBS aﬁer lhe work has been complctcd o
ammge for a follow»up mspccuon or |f you havc any qucstlons about lhe rcport.

Lgnéa Neal
Senior Planner



TOWN OF FAIRFAX

142 BOLINAS ROAD, FAIRFAX, CALIFORNIA 94930
(415) 453-1584/FAX (415) 453-1618

REPORT OF RESIDENTIAL RESALE INSPECTION

Steven M. Vanni FOR STAFF USE:
Council ‘Business License Paid
Susan Brandbor
P ;_:g“ ® Inspection Date ] o | 20/ Time 3. 770
Sue Peterson '1,0
Doug Wilson Fee $./25 : 25 - Receipt# 2 102F )ﬁl
Town Administrator ADDRESS q {(‘ & )/ L.
Linda Christman : _
FEES Fees are set by ‘Resolution of the Town Councit
PROCESSING One ‘copy of the report shall be mailed to the person___
' - de esigriated on’ page?wnnm_z_ue_eks of the date of mspect:on
LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

1. Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 38780 through 38785 of the Government Code of the State of
California, it'is the intent of the Council that the grantee of a residential building within the Town be
fumished a report of matters of Town record pertaining to the authonzed use, occupancy and zomng
classifications prior to sale or exchange. The repe g g g

lis. report is vali ark ) jssug. Upon written request of the
owner pn'or lo Iha axptmﬁm data, the Bu:lding inspector may issue an endorsement o the report,
extending the validity for ona additional three:month period and showing any change to tha information on
the original report. The foe for such endorsement shall be one-third the original fillng fee.” In cases where
the Buﬂding Inspector makes a site visit prior ta fssu!ng an endorsement, a $1O 00 fee may be cha:ged

~

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

ACCURACY NOT WARRANTED - NO STATEMENTS IN THIS REPORT SHALL
AUTHORIZE THE USE OR OCCUPANCY OF ANY RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CONTRARY
TO THE PROVISIONS OF ANY LAW OR ORDINANCE.

3. Basad upon its files, the Town will attempt to provide accurate information in the Residential Resale
Inspection Report. Nevertheless, the Town will not warrant the accuracy of such information. The Town
resarves the right to enforce ali of its ordinances and regulations and to require the correction of any
unsafe or illegal conditions even though not disclosed in the Residential Resale Inspection Report. No
statements in the report authorize the use of occupancy of the property contrary to the provisions of any
law or ordinance.




The entire building must be available for a camplete and contmuous mspectlon a! the ttme for
which the inspection is amanged. The Bu:ldrng Inspector will not inspect buildings which are
occup:ed unless he Is accompar _'_5 3d by € th_e owner or the ownefs authonzed agent. If

Mamng address Q‘/{g‘r_’ d.c-’l 42 4//-:7( | ?0/’ /? éx__ Zip, ﬁ’f 75_
Person to meet lnspector & 1/ Oﬂ f’ ZA/ _ Day .phone ?77 ? 9’@&)

Type of Bundmg

V~ ___Single family or condominium  Number of
_ bedrooms in
Duplex _____ Other | each umt _

lamthe (___ ) Legal Owner, (X ) Authonzed Agent of the Legal Owner of the property at
the address of subject building and hereby request that a physical inspection be made of the -
subject building-and: agree to fumish buyer wsth a copy of the ﬁnal report C

S;gnature Date N




Town of Fairfax Residential Resale Inspection Report _
TOWN RECORD HISTORY OF BUILDING AND ZONING :

The followrng represents the zonmg and permrtted uses of the property accordmg to Town

records.” If no information is available in our file as of the date of this mspectron it will be
indicated by N/A (not available).

1. Address 7 J’M:u&/ _____ Assessor's Percell No. /"/ Sl -O4
Zoning_EDS. 57

2. Loks) // _ Block ';‘ Tract

4, Over!ay zones ™

5. Flood ZOHEQ,QM&MM&;? |
6. Date constructed :Q_u‘m I (TP L~ preibos SFED lisked 1979 Mews ke Bee.
7.

Pemutted use und I previous ordinance__4zon /27 /7

9. 50% remodel date Applicable zoning ordinance

10. Building pernits:

Date 6@71/'7? FOF_@MA?A.&«;@ hovna

Date 7,/52/77 _ For_goaorrieedsry o0/-pacd poreg

Date 8',/ / ,/'??'

Date 7/61‘?/?0 FOTMWM#W

Date /9;//:,1[/?!’ For Az o “méa{: Lor Q% s%" F"‘f .

Date gaﬁg[ﬁf For aczeg) ;M) AcaiDL

11. Encroachment permit. Date For
12. Use permit: Date ,C.’l/ / 5{/ 79 For MM@% |
13. Variance: Date For :
14. Other: Date For
Compiled by 4 I, i |

Planning and Building Services Staff



Town of Fairfax Residential Resale Inspection. Report

BUILDING CODE INSPECTION REPORT The purpose of the followmg lnspectlon is to
identify any building deficiencies which are unsafe. It is not the purpose of this inspectionto -
~ evaluate craftsmanship or require work done under old codes to be brought up to today's
codes unjess a safety andlor. perrmt problem(s) exists. This report does not address
termite damage; this problem must be analyzed by a pnvate termite repatr service.

This mspectron is performed for general complnance to the Umform Housmg Code and does
not imply or intend to imply any warranty to the subject structure. This inspection does not
cover engineering for soils, geotechnical, dramage foundatlon structural, or.any related
areas. Itis recommended that any party with concerns about these or any other items
contact an architect or enginéer licensed by.the State of. Cahfom:a for that specific area .of

concern.
PHYSICAL INSPECTION

No correction required.
_\Z The_corrections.do nouequirepennits from.the Building Department.. .

Building and/or premises requ:re corrections which must be completed within 30 days

___ The foliowing pemmit(s) must be obtained from the Bu;ldmg Department before
_.corrections can be made . e o

— Building ______Flectrical Plumblng Mechamcai

_a demolmon permlt is requlred to remove the ﬂlegal constmctton (femove the

___ (Other)_

-The corrections may.require permits from the Planmng Department Contact the
Planning Department for further. mformation o

CORRECTION(S) REQUIRED . . - ... . .
Construction performed without permits

Construction has been performed for which building permits were not obtained.
Review must be made by the Piannmg and Building Departments, and then, if
approved, permits may be issued.



CIRCLED ITEMS ARE TO BE CORRECTED, WHEN CORRECTED AND REINSPECTED,
THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WILL CHECK THEM OFF

Electrical

___._.._1)

2)

————

i

5)

6)

7)

3y

4)

AII resldences must be suppiled by an electrical main, 100 amps mm:mum
AI] residences must be provnded wath an exterior main service dlsconnect

All exposed romex wiring must be protected from physical contact if it is Iocated
at 8 feet or less in helght :

‘ All‘spllces'must"be' within junction boxes.

All Edison-based fuses must be replaced with Type S fuses. |

Electrical panel must be labeled.

( Otper)

Gas Appliances

1)

3)

5)

6)

2)

4)

(Other)

\.

Tha gas service to all appllanoes must be provnded with an epoxy coated, flexible
gasrconnector. Provide one for '

All flues shall be maintained in good order and not leak at joints or couplings.
Repair the fiue for the:

Provide a pressure rellef valve (PSI) to the hot side
of your water heater piping or to the appropriate provided connection.

The pressure relief valve needs a full diameter metallic overflow to the exterior of
the building and down to within 6 inches from grade. '

Provide an earthquake strap for your water heater.




Plumbing

1)  Replace the worn "p” trap under the sink in the
\l‘ .

2)  Provide an air gap separator for the dishwasher waste hne
3) Provide proper venting for the drain
4) Contact Environmental Health Dept. at (415)499-6907 regardlng

General

_\[_@ ALL STAIRWAYS (interior and exterior) with four or more risers shall be
provided with a handrail, 1-1/2" to 2" in cross sectional dimension, the shape

shali provide.an. equwa!enl gnppmg surface _and shail be placed 34 inches to 38
- ' : 1a ﬁermmate in newel .

2) '.'All areas that have a 30" dro ';Q SuC ch as. decks or. :amisgg__ hait,bepmmdedmaha} .
guardrail 36" in height with Opemngs not greater than 4",

3) Provide .sm'oke deteéfbfs' to allf-éléeping areas.

The area around your. poe OF p must be provided w;th a continuous, solid,
-climbable fence, £ ght: he.area must be self-closing .

5)  Provide a spark arrestor for your chimney with screening, 1/2" openings
maximum.

5A) Remove tree limbs within ten feet of chimney (if 24" or more in circumference, a
tree permit must first be granted. contact Town Hall for tree cutting permit
application.

6) Post your address in numerals at least three inches in height and in a contrasting
color so that it is clearly visible from the street.

7)  The required firewall must be provided and maintained between the garage and
your dwelling. Repair holes in sheetrock and tape where necessary.

8) The door between your dwelling and your garage must be a 1-3/8" solid wood
door, and be self-closing.

FEveE———

Additional Requirements/Comments




Structural

1)  The foundation shows extensive cracking and distress. It is recommended that a
licensed architect or engineer be employed to analyze the structure.

2)  The fireplace chimney appears to be unreinforced masonry construction. Itis
recommended that a licensed architect or engmeer be employed to analyze the

structure. |
¥ ’:’A#l‘-uz R VR R

3)  (Othen)

[N,

Town of Fairfax Residential Resale Inspection Report for 7 5 CE=ry VG

PLEASE NOTE:

for theremspechon However should the items not be oorrected at the Scheduled ‘second
VISIt or should the owner(s) or thelf representatlves fall to be present on site, an additional

Date inspectiofi made / D/Z“?/f rd
o / . BuildipgC Ofﬁmal
Date correctiofis made / ?/3; 77 @L— %-’—-

Building Gfficial

v
£




Zomng and uses of property observed dunng on snte lnspectlon

1. PRESENT USE:  _V“single family residence . - _._condominium . -
. duplex ___second unit
___multiple residence  __ commercial

\/accesscry structures helght 15 ﬂ or Iess

specxfy use W BAA:J_'”O f’ N .M wﬂ;ﬁ‘;x/ W
Bﬁw,zom | T

m
2. Number of structures: 73“ o
3. Number of stories: _a o
4. PARKING: {a) Number of spaces —r}fﬁ-c& ,
(b) Number of covered spaces: / 4
(c) S;ze of spaces (v:sual not suweyed){é X2
5. Setbacks.- appmxamai&number of_feet-ham tructure-an

Front yard / l _ Sideyards /©_ & S_

Backyard/&”  Creeksetback_____ (as measured from edge of bank)
Property: Sloped_ v Tup/down]

Flat

6. Fences andlm retaimng walfs Fy
Front: (fence / wall) height._&
Sides: (fence / wall) height: /£
Rear: (fence I wa' height: -2

ZONING ANB PLANN _ cmnmxnon e
1. Zomng o ¢ )

____ Conforming (Means that the structures and uses are in accordance w;thout exceptlon
to current zoning law.)

___ Conforming by use permit or variance (Means that the structure and use are in
accordance with current zoning law with exception to that law as granted by use permit
or varnance.)

Expiration date:




4& Legal, Non-conforming (Means that the structures and uses are in accordance with a
previously adopted zoning ordinance, which is different from existing zoning law.)

Non-conforming features:

K llegal, Non-conforrning (Meahs that the structure and/or uses are not in accordance
‘with existing or prior zoning laws and must be corrected by abatement of the

non-conformity. ]
per?

llegal, Nonconforming features: ﬁéf ;_{21 e’ ) HHe P nea ,,‘-0,- Ry
Required Zoning Adtion: 7oy .0’ s ot 2. o be cod drai To Godtoom

h‘j%fw oWMA)MabM a7z

Parcels merged?__ A4

Report completed bﬁ{ Apa t Date: /2/ ¢/ 7/
~ Planning Staff - : a4 7

THE LAW REQUIRES THAT, PRIOR TO THE CONSUMMATION OF THE SALEOR
EXCHANGE OF PROPERTY, THE SELLER MUST DELIVER THIS REPORT TO THE
BUYER(S), AND THE BUYER(S) MUST SIGN AND RETURN THE ATTACHED POSTCARD

DOC:resale.wp6 2/94




. Dear Ms Corde!l-,

TOWNOFFAIRFAX

BUILDING & PLANNING DIVISION

142 Bo!:nas Road Falrfax, Cahfomla 94930
(415) 453 1584 l Fax (415) 453 16!8

Dolores Cordell
9 Scenic Road
Fairfax, CA. 94930

Re 9sccmc Road, F‘“ﬁu’ CA T

'Attached s thc Resale Inspeciwn ‘Report fand aclmowlédgemem card ‘which you :

requé’“s’léﬁ“‘“for “the “above Teferenced property. The acknowledgement card must be
completed and returned to the buxldmg depnrtmem at the nme of sale of the property.
Most important is the inf s to 4} i

Please contact me at 453-1584 after the work has been completed to arrange for a fol!ow-z _

up inspection or if'you have any questions about‘the report.

Sincerely

il /

Building Inspector :




BUILDING CODE INSPECTION REPORT

The purpose of the followmg mspecnon is to identify any building deﬁcl' é;és that-are unsafe. It is not
the purpose of this inspection to evaluate craftsmanship or require work done under old codes to be
brought up to today's codes unless a safety and/or permit problem(s) ‘exists. This report does not
address termite damage; this problém must be analyzed by a private termite repair service.

This inspection is performed for general compliance to the Uniform Housing Code and does not imply
or intend to imply any warranty to the subject structure. This inspection does not cover engineering for
soils, geotechnical, drainage, foundation, structural, or any related areas. It is recommended that any
party with concerns about these or any other items contact an architect or engineer licensed by the State
of California for that specific area of concern.

Building permits issued for: 9 Scenic Rd., Fairfax, CA 94930 _ o
Date: 7/20/79 Description: _Single-family dwelling Number: 1413

Date: 8/1/79 Description: _Electrical/plumbing — new sfd  Number: 1424
Date: 7/29/80 Description: _Accessory building Number: 1762
Date; 12/12/88 Description: Misc. insulation/repair Number: 18929
Date:  12/15/88 Description: New gas heater Number: 8935
Date:  9/21/10 Description: New furnace Number: 10-243
Date: 9/21/10 Description: Bathroom remodel Number: 10-244
- Date:-- " ___Besr:rxpumr __ ‘Number: - .

PHYSICAL INSPECTION OF PROPERTY
The phys:cal inspection of the property is limited to visual site observation at the time of inspection.
Please note that all measurements are estimates and this mfonnatmn is based on a lumted mvcs'agatlon

Present Use L
Single Family X Stories: 2 Structures: 2
Condominium M
Duplex ] Parking Open: 2 Covered:
Second Unit ]
Multiple Residence [ Parking:  Prvate Public
Commercial O Spaces: 2 |
Accessory Structure X

Setbacks: Side Front Back
Accessory Use: room with bath : . .

Fencing Front Side Rear

Additional Comments: Construction of the bathroom in the accessory structure was done without
ermits, The structure is current, roved for use as a workshop/laundry room only. Bathroom

must be removed or must be legalized through issuance of a Use Pc_r_rgﬂ and buﬂgg mi_l' from the
Town. There will be penalty fees because the work was done without the required approvals/permits.

Resale Report 5p-2004




' 4
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: FI/ 4L Rﬁn{lf SToRA6E AR A ¥ STUDLO .

AGTE: Srupie whS Tne of1GoAL HouSE oy THE PRaIELTY

G6ENERAL INFORMATION [if applicable):

Item Existing . .| Proposed

Lot size ...: 3,575 - I’e& dgmu A/,)’/

Size of structure(s) or

commer cial space (square feet) g 2

Height and No. of stories -

Lot coverage

No. of dwellings units

Parking' No. of spaces

Size of spaces

Amount of proposed excavation | E:
Lendfill— [

Estimoted cost of construction $6' oo

... Lot Coverage is defined as the lond orea covered by all buildings ond improvement s with o
finished hmght cbove grndz und ail ampzrwous surfoces excep! driveways.

'Minimum porking dimensions are 9" wide by 19’ long by 7" high. Do not count parking spaces thot do
nol meet the min_:_'m_um_ _s?apdarf_ds.

Rest’ri’cﬁbnﬁ‘ Are ?here ony deed restr:chons aaseme.nts efc. that affect the property, nnd if

so, whai ‘are ﬂw.y" A,

Slgnotare of Apphcunf .

_ Slgnaiur'e of. Pr'opcrty Ovmer

@cr 2AS Koo e - ch: QI ,R0/0

bate 7 — B Dore
Planning D epartment stoff is availoble by appointment between 8:30 a.m. and 12:00ncon
and 1:00 p.m. ond 5:00 pm Mondny ihrnugh Thursdoy 01 14z Bolsnas Rood Fonrfcx CA.
(415)453-1584 :

My documenis\planningiplanning spplicstion,doc) revised 1_| 1_10in




Use Permit application attochment poge 1

Use Permit Applica‘rions ~ Additional information required.

» A written description of the proposed use, major activities, hours of
operation, number of employees on the premises during the busiest shift and
when the busiest shift is expected and other information pertinent to the

application.
» Floor plans must include location of'.dny special equipment.
0 Designhte customer, employee and living areas.
¥ If different uses are included in this activity, for example storage, retail,

living space, etc. Indicate square footage of each proposed use.

In order to approve your projec?, the Planning Commission must make findings of fact
which state that the project will not have a negative impact on the general public welfare,
confarms with the policies of the Town, does not create excessive physical of economic -
impacts on adjacent property and provides for equal treatment with similar properiies in

Town,

In the space below, please provide any information which you feel is relevant to these
issues and which further explains your project. .

THIS IS A uSE PEAMT TS JEGALI TE A SATH Roodr MSTALLED (4 /915
| 5 Srqpro® 1{:
(¥ AV EXISTIAG STRURCTYQEA Zqza;r 1S ABRT o F Tie oRL&I A 4L
_HORSE oy THE LOT. AT TRHE TiME P VSTA4LLATIW TAC S5Tup1s ©
STRUClE AL &’ﬁ'd'a/y HAD ASerc PIPE, WaATER santa, ﬁvr,L
Co¢D WATCR 2inES _AND A GAS /quTE‘&/-; AS LVE,

My documentsiplanning\planning spplicstion.doc) revised 1_11_101n : - 12



Use Permit application atlachment page 2

The final dispesition of each use permit shall be inaccordance with the facts of the
particular case, and such facts must support the following determinations and f:ndmgs
befor_e a use permit may be approved. Indicate how the findings below can be m_agjg._

» The approval of the use permu? shcll not consmufe a gram of Specm! pnwlega ond
shall not contravene the doctrines of equity and equal treatment.

dev, - pfépe ‘ﬁ d {inder - ._

- createa izc_ nunsance cnuse excessive or unreasambie detrument to ad Jomlng :
properties or premises, or cause adverse physical or economic effects thereto, o
. create undue or: excessive burdens:in the-use and en joyment thereof  any or all of
which effects are substantially beyond that which might occur without approval or
issuance of the use permit. -

» Approvai of fha use par_‘mn i5 noi commry 10 Those ob jzcnves goals or standards
pertinent to the. parilcuiar case.and comumad or set forth in any master plan,
development plan or.other plon.or policy, of ficially adopted by-the-town,

MW RADIN08m v STRANCTH A AL cwn.r;'e»rmm JAE . qsmcs
A mD -S'/gt_'r 0P m Ma?mamnoudda_aum_i '
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March 2, 2011

To: Planning Commission — Town of Fairfax
From: Dolores Cordell

Property: 9 Scenic Road

Hrg. Date: March 17, 2011

Issue: Use Permit for Studio

As requested, attached is a floor plan for the Studio structure at issue. This failed to copy as
“Page 5 of 7 when I originally submitted the drawings for my application for a Use Permit in
October 2010.

In addition, 1 wish to take this opportunity to correct a misconception about the Resale Report ]
received in 1994. 1 want to make it clear that 1 did not believe that the Report informed me that |
could not instal] a bathroom in the Studio. The only reference to the Studlo is on page 8 of the
Report and it states in full:

. “Zoning and uses of property observed during on-site inspection. [Emphasis added}

v . Accessory structures: Height 15 ft. or less

“Specify use: Workshop with gas heater and washer/dryer hook up. No bathroom.”

1 do not want the Commission to be left with the impression that the former inspector who
underlining the word “no” somehow gave me notice that no bathroom was allowed. Merely
underlining “no” simply did not express any such limitation. With all respect, I do feel I'm
entitled to expect government officials to communicate with me in English, not squiggles!

At no point does the Resale Report state that a bathroom could not be installed in the Studio.
The Reésale Report does NOT say: “No bathroom allowed” or “No bathroom permitted” or
“Bathroom cannot be installed.” All it says is that under the “Present Use”, the “Accessory
Structure™ has “no bath”, which was a correct statement at the time.

Finally, as of today’s date, the hearing before the Fire Board regarding the Fire Department’s
directive for the installation of fire sprinklers in the Studio is still pending. The matter will be
heard on March 10, 2011; and 1 therefore aniticipate having a decision prior to the March 17,
2011 hearing on the Use Permit.

Thank you for your time and attention to this matter.

Sin Y,

Dolores Cordell




TOWN OF FaIRFax

MAR 11 20
To: Planning Commission, Town of Fairfax '
From: Dolores Cordeli RECE]VED

Re: 9 Scenic Road, Fairfax, CA ~ Fire sprinklers in Studio
Heanng: March 17,2011 : L
[Subm;ssnon date: March 11, 2011]

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT

ISSSUE: This Supplemental Statement is addressed to the issue of installation of fire sprinklers
in the Studio at 9 Scenic Road. The installation of the sprinklers was made a part of the Staff
Report followmg a dzracuve of the Ross Valiey Fire Chxef for anstailatlon as a condxtlon of
grannng a Use Permit for. thc use of thc Studio as. ]wmg space

FIRE BOARD HEARING On March 10 201 1 my. appea] of the Fire Chch‘s dzrcctlve was.
heard before the Ross Valley Fire Board. (’fhls Piamnng Commission hearing on the Use Permit
was continued pending the Fire Board hearing.) The appeal requested that the Board ﬁnd that
the installation of: spnnkiers in the 400. square foot detached Stndxo should be wmved

At the hearing the Board was informed by legal counsel that it was not within the Board’s ]ega]
_jurisdiction to.grant such.a waiver since:that would reqnn:cma]ung a determination as to whether
or not there was a “change in use” of the Studio from a “workshop” to residential use such that

the code would require the sprinklers. Thus, for purposes of the Board hearing, the only
anfonnanon on “use” ﬁnm the Town of Fairfax was that contained in the Fairfax Staff Report.

Based on that St_af_f determmanon, the Board upheld the Fire Chief’s decision by a slim margin:
only 2 Board membérs voted to uphold the installation requirement, 1 opposed the installation,
and | abstained. Since the Board could NOT make the determination regarding whether there
has been a “change in use” of the Studio, it was agreed that the decision on this point — and
hence whether sprinklers were required — was reserved to the Fairfax Planning Commission, and

ultimate the Town Council

NO CHANGE IN USE: As will be discussed in the attached, there has not been a FACTUAL
change in the use of the Studio — the Studio was built as the original residence on the property
and used as a residence for over 50 years. It was extensively rehabbed in the 1980’s, with all of
the necessary Town permits, and has been used as residential space without complaint or

incident for the last 15 years.

ATTACHMENTS: Attached is a copy of my statement to the Fire Board regarding the unique
history and use of the Studio, together with the Statement of Peter Coyle, a general contractor,
regarding the excessive cost and destruction that would attend the installation of the sprinklers in
this small building — at least $11,000 plus $4,000 for a new water line hook up with the Town
water main, i.e. $15,000 for sprinklers in a 400 square foot building.

The Fire Board hearing was only held last night (March 10) and only then did the issue of usage
become clear. Since the Planning Commission hearing is imminent, 1 would request that the



9 Scenic Road, Fairfax
Hearing Date: March 17, 2011
Page 2

Commissioners consider the attached and the information contained in it even though not all of it
will be necessary to the Commission’s decision at this point. .

In the interests of saving paper and bulk, 1 have not included most of the Exhibits referenced in
the attached Statement since those are already in the materials provided to the Commissioners.
However, I have included photographs of the exterior and interior of the Studio (the Commission
already has photos of the bathroom and closet at 1ssue.)

FAIRNESS & DISCRETION: [am aware that the Fire Chief felt constrained by his mandate
and local ordinances in his decision making. The Fire board review of the Chief’s decision was
likewise constrained by the scope of its mandate. Nonetheless, the dissenting opinion of Fire
Board member and Fairfax Town Council member Lou Tremaine points to the central issue:
The limits of statutory language here leads to unfairness. ‘ :

Accordingly, the role of the Planning Commission and the scope of its mandate are quite
different and its discretion to achieve a fair result here is not constrained by the Fire Board
review.

L€ TRatters.

“Thank you-for your-time;-attention and cemmunity-service in considering

olores Cordell




APPEAL BEFORE THE ROSS VALLEY FIRE BOARD

RE: 9 SCENIC ROAD, FAIRFAX, CA
Appeal from Demal of Wawer re Insta]latwn of Fare Spnnklers

Appellant: Dolorcs Corde]l
Date of Hearing: . March*10, 201)

The history, details and lega} dssues regarding this appeal are lcngthy However, in view of the
costs involved, I believe I need to cover all of the facts and i 1ssues in order to preservc my legal

rights. Accordingly, please forgwe the length of thls statcment

_‘-i__ﬁ_Y(OF_ﬁFA_ CTS & ISSUES

This appeal is a request for a waiver from an order of the Ross Valley Fire Department that built-
in fire sprinklers be installéd in"a 400 square foot building/(“Stndio™) at 9-Scenic Road on the
“flats” of Fairfax (“Property”) asa condxtzon_of grantmg a Use Perm:t for resxdcnnal occupancy

of the Stu o'-due to the 1995

The Fire {)epanment s basxs for the order 1s"'t11at Sechon"903 2 ( 1 0) of the Falrfax Code requires

--th&msmﬂanonnﬁspmﬂders:m_any.bmldmgmhmth e-“use” of “more than-50%" of its square
footage is changedtoa* usc:_= thh a higher ﬁre or llfe safezy risk. However, as will be made
clear, there has been' “residential use of the Studio as defined

by the Fairfax Code :tseif As a'conseqnence, "'sectxon*%?o 2(]0) has been’ mcorrectly applied to
this smzanon S RS _ _

The foliowmg pomts shouid be strongly noied aIl of wh:ch wﬁ] be cxplamed ﬁmher below:

1) Fairfax Code -:‘“Use ‘The ‘only definition of “nse” in the Fairfax
Code is found in jtions in:section'17.008.020.  The definition of “use” is
not defined as “legally pcrm:tted use” or.an authonzed use”. Ali the Code
- defines as a-%use”is ;- :
(1) (a) Any guggos for whxch a bm]dmg or other structure or tract of land
may be designed, arranged, intended, maintained or occupied; or (b) Any
activityy occnpatlon, business-or operatmn ‘carried on, or intended to be
carried on;ina bmlding or-other stmcture or:on a tract. ofland. .(2) To

.__USE means: to come i 'to_ one’s:servi -‘;” |Emphaszs added.]

2) Studlo Hxsto!_y The Studlo was buﬂt and used asa resadence for over 50 years.
R Thus, the Stud;o has a long hlstory of res:denhal Suse.” .

3) Studm s Resndentxa} ,Amemtzes in. 1 94 Whenl purchased the Pmperty in 1994,
the Studio had the following residential amenities: :

' This is the only definition of “Use™ | have found in the Fairfax Code.



9 Scenic Road, Fairfax
‘March 10, 2011 Heanng

Page 2

« Gas wall heater (fully functioning) .

» Hot water heater (in the Studio basement fully functioning)

s Washer/dryer hook up (in use)

o French doors to the front of the Studio (double-paned insulated)

o Three other exterior doors, 1 front, 2 in back (2 double-paned insulated)

+ Five skylights

s * Six exterior windows (double-paned insulated)

« Wired-in ceiling fan with wall switch (fully functioning)

s Electrical switches and outlets (fully functioning)

» Finished interior walls, ceiling and floor

 Front exterior deck of approximately 60 square feet, with two sets of exit
stairs

« Sound wood shingle roof (replaced with Class A composition in 2003)

4) Less Than 50% Change in Use: The bathroom uses less than 25% of the square

footage of the Studio, and therefore does not constitute a “change in use” of
more than 50% of the building. Thus, subsectan 10 of Fire Code 903 .2 does
NOT_apply.. , '

5) Costs & Destruction of Installation: Installing ﬁre spnnklers would result in’:

Tearing up the city street to hook a new 1 % “ pipe to the water main
Tearing up 60 feet of the front of the Property, including going through a
field stone retaining wall, several feet of planting, and 20 feet or more of
decking. In addition there is a well-established coastal oak in the path of the
work.

Tearing out paneled walls in the Studio, all resulting in:

Construction and installation costs which could easily exceed $11,000, plus
A $4,000 fee to hook up the new 1 % ¢ pipe to the water main

Finally, as all home owners know, few construction projects are without
costly “surprises.” :

6) Residential Use is Safer: Even if Section 903.2(10} is applicable, that section only

requires that sprinklers be installed “when there is a change in the use of the
structure that results in a higher fire or life safety exposure.” Emphasis added.]
In fact, using the Studio as living space is SAFER than usmg it as a "workshop.”

7} No Precedent: Because the Property and Studlo have an unusual and unigue
history, structure and location, granting of a fire sprinkler waiver under the
conditions and circumstances presented here would NOT set a precedent for
waivers in future cases. : :

? See Statement of Peter Coyle, general contractor. Mr. Coyle will be present at the hearing to
answer questions.




9 Scenic Road, Fairfax
-March 10, 2011 Hearing
Page 3

Since the “use” of the Studio — as defined by the Fairfax Code — has been residential for
decades, the mere installation of a bathroom — which affects less than 25% of the Studio’s square
footage - should not require tearing up.the Property, the streets or the building to install a
sprinkler system whose utthty will: be at best margmai in this smail res:dennai bmidmg with4

exterior doors
. THE FACTS

A. Property Location

This is a very accessible property, centrally located on the “flats™ of Fairfax, less than 2 mile
from the Fire Department (.41 miles). The Studio is a 20’ X 20° structure, with 4 exterior doors.
In 2003 a Class'A “Presidential” fire retardant roof was installed on both the Studio and-the main
house and.in 2004 the electrical panel was upgraded, both-with permits.  Exhibit 1 (All Exhx‘olts
are from ﬂae Pmrfax‘b din pa:tmont files unless othelwtse noted ) fo oy

-The Studto isa consxderabie d;stance -ﬁ'om zhe bmldmgs on nexghbonng Propemes Gn the | 'ast

awag;, on .the West s:de the ciosest bmidxng on netghbonng.propeﬂsr 18 approxnnately 50 feet
away; on the South side, the closest such building is approximately 58 feet away. The front of
the Praperty faces Scenic Road on the north.(See plot map prepared by me— Exhibit 2.) .

Contrary to common sxtuauons n Use Permn apphcatmns, 1t is undls;mted that the Studlo at
issue was designed and maintained as the residence at 9 Scenic Road, Fairfax (“Property™) for
at least 50 years. In 1979-80, a new main house was built and.the original residence was then
truncated toa 20 X 20 foot structure and completely renovated, turning it into what is now the

Studto

'!n 1988 the Town 1ssued perxmts for the remodehng and renovatmg of the Studlo by the
msta]latton of clearly re51dent1al amenities [Exhxb:t 3] .

Replacement of wmdows and doors wnth :nsulated glass .
Adding skylights

Insuilating the ceiling :

Covermg the cethng with tongue and groove plne
Installatlon of a gas heater S

3 Based on photos in the Fairfax files, substantial work was performed on what became the
Studio, including a new foundation where the residence was truncated.



9 Scenic Road, Fairfax
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Apparently the Studio already had the washer/dryer hook-up, hot water heater, front deck,
electrical outlets and switches, etc. set forth above. _ : :

In other words, when I purchased the Property in 1994, the Studio had a full complement of
residential amenities, i.€. in all respects by 1994 the Studio was fully useable as living space.
Clearly, from the front of the building, it presented as living space. [Exhibit 4 — my photo of the
front of the Studio.] All the Studio required was a bathroom to make it more comfortable and
convenient. This was not a shed or garage converted to living space. This was a fully functional
residential building. Anyone looking at it would assume that it could be used as such, and I did
use it as my bedroom from the time I moved in 1994. -

C. Installation of Studio Bathroom in 1995

Due to the clear livability of the Studio, in 1995 1 installed a lovely bathroom and closet the. [See
enclosed color photos of Studio bath, closet, and living area - Exhibit 5], and moved the
washer/dryer hook up to a comer of the building to form a separate laundry room. These
changes impacted less than 25% of the total building. Enclosed is a copy of the floor plan for the
Studio showing the layout of the Studio, including the bath, closet and washer/dryer area
[W&mﬂsﬁiﬁmmtm&rcﬁﬁngm&fmﬁmmmﬁmao rematns

an open room with minimal interior walls.

Please note that no new sewer line was required for the Studio bath. The plumber who did the
installation of the toilet informed me that the “soil pipe” needed for the toilet was already in
place. In other words, everything was in place as one would expect. in. a residential building,
including the waste removal pipe and all of the other amenities one would expect in a living
space, e.g. windows, doors, hot water, heater, electricity, etc.

D. Application for Use Permit

In September of 2010 I was informed by the Town of Fairfax that I should have applied for a
Use Permit. My fault was in not applying for a building permit for the bathroom in 1995, and 1
confess to not having done so. (See section 2 E regarding this issue.) However, in connection
with my sale of the Property to Ken & Shaun DeMont late 2010, 1 did apply for the permit and it
was then that ] was informed that I would first have to apply for a Use Permit because the Studio
was not supposed to be living space.’

It should be noted again that while the Town is requiring a “Use Permit” the Fairfax Code does
NOT define “use” as a use which requires a permit. Accordingly, the meaning of the term “use”
as in “Use Permit” is NOT the same meaning as the definition of “use” applicable to section
903.2 (10). As set forth above, “use™ is only defined by the Code in terms of how the property

! Although the DeMonts are now the owners of the Property, 1 am contractuaily obligated to
obtain a permit for the bathroom in the Studio.
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is in fact used. More significantly, section 903.2 (10) does NOT refer to alegally permitted
use as the basis for requiring sprinklers.  It'only refers to a change in “use”, i.e. the factual
use of the property as deﬁned by the Code in ns sectmn on Deﬁmtlons

The application for the Use Perm;l was ' ﬁled in ‘October 2010, and is currently awamng a
conclusion of all proceedings involving the fire sprinkler system. The Fairfax Staff Report
supports the.granting.of the Use Permit.. However, as part of the conditions for granting it, the
Staff is of course mc]udmg the Fire Department s report 'which states that'a built in sprinkler
systems and alarm system is required by Section 903.2 (10) on the grounds that more than 50%
of the building use is bcmg changed, i'e. the Studio itself would now bc dec]azed “hvmg space
[Town of Fmrfax Staff Repo "datedNovemberiS 2010] L R

The hearing on the Use’ Permit has becn connnucd pendmg ’the rcso}unon of the issues’ rega:dmg
the fire sprinklers. o

Accordmg fo séctiol 8 94 336 vf the Fmrfax F;re Code the standard 10 be used in: eva]uatmg thls
appeai are that 1) ision he [Fire] Code donot apply” or-that ** 2) the true:intent and
meanmg of the Code have been misconstried or wrongly mtexprctcd,” In this:case; the plain -
meaning of section 903.2 (10) has been wrongly interpreted as meamng that spnnklers are
required ifa Jegally permitted use of a building has changed. - s

But that is NOT what subsection 10 says. All it says is that spnnklers are rcqmred when there is
“A change in the use of a'strictire that-results in a higher fire or life safety exposure when the -
square footage of the area changing use is more than 50% of the square footage of the building.”
If the Town had meant to say that the sprinkler were required if there was a change in the legally
permitted use of a stiucmre undaubtedly it would have sald so. -Bat: the Town ‘Code does not

say that

Nelther 1he Code 5 gcneral deﬁmhon of “Use" nor secnon 903 2 deﬁnes “Usc” 10 mean a use for
which a permit must be issued. Both sections just refer to HOW a property is used. In this case,
the Property has been used as living space since at least.1994... Installing the bathroom did not
changc the “use” of the; bmldmg for pmposes of section 903 2 (10) Tt

B EVEN XF SUBSECTION 10 APPLIES, LESS. THAN 50% OF T}IE STUDIO
HAS IN FACT CHANGED IN ITS USE

By ats own, terms subsccnon ;1'.:: niy apphes “when thc square footage of thc areas changmg use

is more than 50% of the square footage of the building”. In this case, less than 50% of the Studio
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square footage changed “use” — the bathroom, closet and laundry use less than 100 square feet of
the 400 square foot structure, i.e. less than 25% of Studio. . :

Accordingly, under the terms of :subsectio.n 10, it 1s not appliéable to the Studio because less than
50% of the building was changed by installing the bathroom.

C. RESIDENTIAL USE OF THE STUDIO IS SAFER THAN USE OF THE
STUIDIO AS A WORKSHOP

For snbsectmn (10)to apply, there must also be a ﬁndmg that the new “use” creates greater fire
or life safety risk. The Staff Report for the Use Permit describes the Studio as only being
permitted as a “workshop / laundry room.” The Fire Department then concluded that residential
“use” created a greater risk. However, I would request that the Board consider the following:

If the Studio was used as a “workshop” it would risk introducing into a building
with a GAS wall heater and pilot, flammable materials such as solvents, paints,
wood shavings, plaster dust, and perhaps even tools that spark, all in the presence of
natural gas

As a re51dent1ai structure, it is far less hkely that a fire will be started msxde of the Studio since
residents will be using it frequently and therefore can observe what is going on in the building.
Moreover, if there is a fire, it is more likely that it will be noticed sooner and action taken faster.
In the meantime, the 4 exterior doors insure that one or more exits in this smali building are
readily accessible for escape by residents, thereby making the risk to life unlikely.

Indeed, since 1994 the Studio was in continuous use as my bedroom or that of my family and
overnight guests without incident.

Understandably, fire sprinklers would be a reasonable and sensible precaution under other,
common circumstances. For example:

¢ IF the Studio did not have adequate exits (it has 4 exterior doors); or

o IF the Studio had been converted from a non-residential building, such as a shed or
garage (it was built as a residence and even rehabilitated and improved thereafter); or

o IF 9 Scenic were in a difficult to reach hillside area (it is on the “flats” less than a /2 mile
from the Fire Department}; or

-« IF the Studio were a two story building; or -

+ IF the Studio had a hallway blockable by fire (there is no hallway), or

o IF the Studio was a Second Unit, i.e. had kitchen (Fairfax Code section 17.048.030
defines “Second Units” as one with a kltchen ) .

None of these characteristics are applicable to the Stud:o If they were, then the sprinklers would
be a sensible and reasonable precaution to protect life and property. But under the unusual and
probab]y unique circumstances of 9 Scenic, the disruption and costs cannot ‘be justified under the
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plain language of 903.2(10), i.e. even if there is a “change in use”, that use does not result in a
“higher fire or life safety exposure.” s -

'D. EVEN IF THE “USE” HAS CHANGED, THE APPLICABLE SUBSECTION
OF 903.2 IS SUBSECTION (3) , NOT SUBSECTION 10

Because of the unique history of the Studio, ‘if any Code section applies, it should be Fairfax -
Fire Code section 903.2'(3),'not (10). ‘Subsection (3) states that sprinklers shall‘be installed: - . -

3.  Inall building which-have more than fifty percent (50%) floor area added OR
any “substantial remodel” as defined in the Fire Code, within any 12 month
period. Exceptions may be granted by the Fire Chief when alternative means
of protectlon are installed as approved by the Fire Chief. [Emphasxs added ]

]tlsclearthatthe“” inte

lnterpretmg 903 2 any ather way leads zo an odd resuit ie. 1f ] had ADDED an addmonal 200
square feet to the Studio, a waiver of the fire spnnk]er requu'emem would have been avaﬂable
under subsection 3. But because 1 merely installed a bathroom in existing space, a waiver is not
ayvailable. bcﬁause of subsection 10. Clearly it could not be the intent.of the Code sa..i:gxg to

impose MORE restrictions on a citizen making a small modification to a structure than to a
citizen who has increased or even doubled the size of a structure!

The Studio has the smoke alarms required by faw. This has sufficed for the last 15 years. With
that history in mind, it is.clear that the alarms are and have been an “altemnative means of
protection™ which have, in fact, been in effect * ‘approved” by the Fire Chief. Moreover, a wired

5 -Sybstantial remodel” is dcﬁncd in § s 04 100 as follows:

' “Substanhal Remodel shajl mean the renovanon of any structure; w}nch combmed wnh
any additions to the structure, affects a floor area which exceeds fifty percent of the .
existing floor area of the structure within any 12 month period. When any ch_a_ng_es are .
made in the building, such as walls, columns, beams or girders, floor or ceiling joists and
coverings, roof rafters, roof diaphragms, foundations, piles or retaining walls or similar
components; the floor area of all rooms affected by such changes shall be included in .
computing floor areas for the purposes of applying this definition. This definition does
not apply to the replacement and upgrading of residential roof coverings.” [Empha_s_;_s g
added]
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in fire alarm the Fire Chief has also required would easily meet the test of an ‘alternative
means of protection.”

E. THE NOTICE OF LIMITATIONS ON USE WERE NOT GIVEN AS
INTENDED BY THE FAIRFAX RESALE REPORT -

Although it may not be entirely relevant to this appeal, 1 do want to make the point that I was
NOT inform by the Town that I could not install a bathroom in the Studio. -

The Fairfax Code requires that a Resale Report be given to a purchaser of real property in the
Town. § 15.08.010. The very purpose of the Reports is stated as follows:

INTENT. Pursuant to the provisions of Cal. Gov't Code §§ 38780 to and including
38785, it is the intent of the Council to assure that the grantee of a residential building
within the town is furnished a report of matters of town record pertaining to the
authorized nse, occupancy and zoning classification of real property prior to sale or
exchange. It is the further intent to protect the unwary buyer of residential property
against undisclosed restrictions on the use of the property. [Emphasis added]

However, the Resale Report I received in 1994 did not comply with this “intent”. Despite a
boilerplate disclaimer on the first page, all that is stated in the Report under “zoning and uses™ is
the following (Exhibit 7- Resale Report — at page 8):

- “Zoning and uses of property observed during on-site inspection. [Emphasis added]

“1. PRESENT USE: _V single family residence
v Accessory structures: Height 15 fi. or less
“Specify use: Workshop with gas heater and washer/dryer hook up. No bathroom.”

Apparently the Town believes that the former inspector who underlining the word “no”
somehow gave me notice that no bathroom was allowed. With all respect to the good Staff of
Fairfax, I do feel I'm entitled to expect government officials to communicate with me in English,
not squiggles! -

At no point does the Resale Report state that a bathroom could not be installed in the Studio.
The Resale Report does NOT say: “No bathroom allowed” or “No bathroom permitted” or

. “Bathroom cannot be installed.” All it says is that under the “Present Use”, the “Accessory
Structure” has “no bath”, which was a correct statement at the time.

An underline really should not be given the status of legal notice. If the Town intended to
prohibit a bathroom from being installed, it could have easily said so in the Resale Report or
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have recorded a deed restriction so that ] would have received notice in my title report.
Unfortunately, it didn’t do so.

F. REQUIRING FIRE SPINKLERS UNDER THESE CIRCUMSTANCE
WOULD BE UNDULY PUNITIVE

A]though 1-would have learried of the restriction if I had applied for.a permit.in 1995 — which
was prior to the enactment of section 903.2 - the only penalty the Town Code sets forth for
failure to obtain a‘permit is that the-application fees for a Use Permit and for a building permit
are tripled. I have paid the triple fees (of almost $2,800) to apply for the Use Permit. Assunnng
the Use Permit is granted, 1-will have to pay triple fees for the permit to issue. : _

To incredse the “penlty™ by i imposing an addition expenditure-of as much as $15,000 (possibly

more if there are the almost certain “surprises™) would simply be pumnve That is not what the
Fairfax Code requires and to impose sucha- condition and its excessive costs under the unique .

c1rcumstances of thl case seems neathcr fan' nor rcasonable

CONCLUSION

The Studio at 9 Scenic was designed, built and used as a residence for decades 'pr'i.or to the
building. of a'new main-house. Its use is and remains residential, which includes the many

resmcnnal upgrades approved in 1988.

leen the iocatlon of the Propcrty and structure of the Studm there is no grcau:r nsk of ﬁrc or

and aﬁer its u'ansfonnahoa mto a Stud:o In other words under Code scctlon 903. 2 (l{)) there is
no evidence that the continning the use of the Studio for.residential purposes will result in any
greater risk to any person or property.

This is not a multi-story building or a fire trap. It is a 400 square foot building with 4 exterior
doors.: It.is on the-“flats”, close.to the fire department and relatively distant from neighboring

structures.

] thercfore request that the Board find that there is no greater risk in continuing this use and
therefore no built-in sprinklers are required under Code section 903.2. In the alternative, I would
request that the Board find that section 903.2 (3) rather than section (10) is applicable and that
the installation of a fire alarm - either free standing or wired in — is adequate under the
circumstanccs ' '

Thank you very much for your pubhc service, attcnnon and panence in rev:ewmg this matter.

February 24, 2011

Dolores Cor . el]
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Statement of Peter Coyle

1, Peter Coyle, declare:

L.

L8]

La

I have been a licensed general contractor in the State of California since 1991, license

" number 735345, and a principal of Coyle Brothers Con.;snuction Conipaixy, Inc., which works

_ principally in Marin County, California. Address: 51 Sunview Avenuc; San Anselmo, CA.

Telephone: 415-454-1633. All of the facts below are within my personal knowledge.
During my years as a general contractor, I have worked on numerous projects involving the

installation of automatic fire sprinklers, and am familiar with the problems which accompany

their instal

The actual installation of the fire sprinklers themselves is not necessarily a difficult task in
most buildings. However, sprinkler installation also involves additional issues such as a} the
size of the water line running from the street to the house; b) location of shut off valves; and
¢) hook up of the new sprinkler feed line to the structure in which the sprinklers are

installed.

. The installation of the fire sprinklers themselves is normally about $3,000 in a building of

less than 500 square feet. quever, the cost of the other items involved in installation can be
substantial and far more expensive than the installation of ﬂue sprinklers themselves, as well
as being very disruptive to the land and buildings.

1 am familiar with the property located at 9 Scenic Road, Fairfax, California, and have
investigated the work and cost of what it would require to install sprinklers in the studio

structure at the front of the property. Because of the geography involved, the exterior of the
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- property, the requirements of fire ‘s.pﬁnkier installation companies, and the structure of the

Studio itself, installation of fire sprinkler in the Studio would be very costly and disruptive.

6. 1have worked with numerous fire sprinkler companies in Marin County and none of them
will install a sprinkler line unless the line to the city water main is at least 1 1/4” in diameter.
The Scenic line is % and would therefore have to be replaced. In addition, ! am informed
that the City of Fairfax charges $4,000 in order to hook up such a new.line.

7. Afier-that, a new1 %" water pipe for the sprinkler line would have to run from the
“sidewalk” level water main'shut off box in front of the property all the way to the front of

- the main house where the water main enters the house. The house is on a rise which is at
least ‘60 feet from the water main shut off.  Between the water main and the front of the house
there is stone wall, well established ivy, and approximately 20 feet of decking. These would
all have'to be’torn up to connect the sprinkler line with the front of the house. This requires
substantial deck removal and digging a trench approximately 60 feet long through the entire
front of the property.

8. At the point where the water line enters the main house, a valve would need to be installed to
re-direct the line with the sprinkler system water into the Studio. This is because the code
requires a set up preventing the sprinkler line from being turned off if water into the main
house -is shut off. It would also require that a valve be installed on the outside of the main

house near the front door, on top of the existing deck. -
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9.

10.

1R

Once the valve near the front of the house is installed, the sprinkler line would then need to
enter the studio and be installed within the walls.

The problem with fire sprinkler installation in the 9 Scenic Studio is that the walls and ceiling
are all wood paneled and the ceiling is vaulted so that there is no attic space. Asa
consequence, the wood walls would have to be torn out to do the installation. Replacement
and repair of the walls will be far more difficuit and expensive than simply replacing dry
wall. The wood will have to be cut out, replaced with new cut wood, nailed in, patched and
painted. As opposed to simple reinstalling dry wall, the entire wood panels & trims {some of
which are 8 feet long) will have to be replaced. In a building the size of 9 Scenic at least 4
sprinkler heads would be required.

In short, the cost of installation of the sprinklers themselves is a small part of the cost of the
project, although even that installation would be much more difficult and expensive than
normal because of the wood paneling. The substantial costs are in connection with the hook
up tothe city line and running the new line to the main house and then to the Studio. The
sprinkler company does not do that work; that is the work of a general contractor such as

myself.

. Based on the location and nature of the property and the issues that must be addressed, it is

my opinion as an experienced general contractor that the cost of such a project would be at
least $11,000, not including the $4,000 for the hook up to the city sewer line. However, in

any construction project there can be “surprises” that result in higher than anticipated costs.
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13. In view of the fact that thc Studlo 15 only 4{)0 square feet, has 4 exterior doors, and isnmo. .. .

closer than 40 feet approxnmatefy, to :he bunldmgs on neighboring propemes the cost VETSus

benefit of these sprinklers is simply not justified.

.1 declare that the forcgomg is true and correct to, the best of my knowledge and that. lhxs .

declarat;on was executed on Fcbmaxy 201 1. Q @—-‘ q\—«

Peter Coylc v
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FIRE DEPARTMENT PLAN REVIEW

PROJECT: Legalize Conversion ' Page: 1 of 2
ADDRESS: 9 Scenic Ave _ _ Date: 10/27/2010
Fairfax, CA 94930 Rev:ewed by: Rob Bastianon

(415) 258-4673

TYPE OF REVIEW: Planning E-mail: Rbastianon@rossvalleyfire.org
Bidg. Dept. # Date Stamp # Fire Dept. # 10-0238

Review No. 1
Fire Department Standards can ba found at: www. rossvalleyﬂm -org

Applicant*: 'PIanning
Address: _Fairfax
Fairfax, CA

*Applicant Is responsible for distributing these Plan Review comments to the Design Team.

Occupancy Class: R-3 Fire Flow Req: 1000 GPM ' | Sprinklers Required: YES
Type of Construction: V-B On-site Hyd. Req: NO | Fire Alarm Required: NO
Bldg Area: sf: Tum-Around Req: NO | Permits Required:  Sprinkler
Stories; 1 Fire Flow Test Required: NO

“{Height: | Wildland Urban Interface: NO |

The project listed above has been reviewed and determined to be:

() APPRGVED (no modifications required) .

{PPRE DAS | NOTED (minor modifications required - review attached comments)
'ROVED AS SUBMITTED (revise per attached comments and resubmit)
( ) INeGﬂPLETE (provide addilional information per attached comments and resubmit)

HBTE Please review the comments

§ and make corrections and/or add notes
a8 required. Changes and/or additions

{4 shall be clouded and referenced by
- dale-on alegend. Approval of this plan
does not approve any omission or

| deviation - from the applicable
) regulations. Final approval is subject
i lo fisld inspection. Approved plans
A shall be on site and available for review
§ at all times.

Iinspections required:

() Aceess/Water Supply prior to delivery of combustibles
( X ) Defensible Space/Vegetation Management Plan

( X) Sprinkler Hydro/Final

( X) Final

e T N1 — ‘ r
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FIRE DEPARTMENT PLAN REVIEW )

= | PROJECT: ‘Legalize: Conversmn
o ADBRESS 9 Scenic Ave
1 Faln'ax CA 94030

| Ross Valie:y Fire
Department
T77 San Anssimo Ave

; Sanmumcnsasso
Ph. 4152504688 doof v g

TYPE OF RI

IEW P!anmng
Date Stamp #

IEM |SHEET| 'COMMENTS | corr.

AT prinkler system shall be installed throughot
'buiiding which oomplies with the requirements of the Natior i
Protection Association (NFPA) 13-D and local standards. A e

fe Ibe required for this system. Plans and speciﬁcabens

l'-be -' 'b” itied by an ;ndmdual or ﬁrm }aes d 10 -

of OPfans _OCalculations.

If ro-submittal is req d above shall be included in revised dmwmgs
Fire and life safe uire . separate pamm F:re perrmts may be noted as deferred,



ROSS VALLEY SANITARY DISTRICT

~ Serving the Greater Ross Valley Area for 110 Years

2960 Kerner Boulevard, San Rafael, Ca 94901
Ph: 415.259.2949  Fax:'415.460.2149

Brett N. Richards ~ General Manager _
Directors: Marcia Johnson, President ~Peter Wm Sulivan, M. D Secretary ~Patrick Guasco, Treasuror ~ Sue Bruwn « Pam Meigs.

TOWR OF ZAIRFAX

0CT 28 2010

Town of Fairfax
Dept of Planning and Building Services AR | RECEIVED

142 Bolinas .Road
Fairfax, CA 94930

October 25, 2010

.Re: :9.8c'e.n.ic Iid. Feirfax : Assessor's Parcel No. 001-146-04
Dear Ms. Neal:

:We are in reeenpt ot your transmrttal dated October 21 2010 eoncernmg the above-
referenced project ' I

: 1 The sewer lateral serving the detached stmcture wrll have to meet District
standards

2 lf nol already mstalled the District requires that the- side sewer serving the
existing structure be equipped with an appropriate backwater prevention
device (e.g., Contra Costa valve, as warranted by the lndtviduat site
conditlons)

3. After the project is approved, the owner or contractor should contact the
District to arrange for a District Inspector to approve the exrshng installation
- {(or-approve the plans for the proposed installation) of the backwater
prevention device(s) and to make a record for the District’s files.

Should you require additional mformation please do not hesitate to contact this
office.

Sincerely,

N L
Joe GifNino

Ins n Superintendent
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NOV 01 2010
RECEVIS

220 Nellen Avenue Corte Madera CA 54825-1160
. © www.marinwater.org

October 26, 2010
Service No. 04806

Linda Neal

Town of Fairfax Planning Dept
142 Bolinas Rd

Fairfax Ca 94930

TY_ Single Famlly Dwel%mg

vice. Questions ackflow requnremems shouid be darected to the
Backﬂow Prevenbo Progr: m Coordina‘lor at (41 5) 945-1559. N e

Ifs you have any quesiions regardmg thls matter please contact me al (415) 945—
1531.

Vely tmly yours, __ R S

Joseph Elschens P
Engmeenng Techmclan
JE:dh

cc: Town of Fairfax Building Dept

recycled %
recyclable LW



2 The Town Engineer shall document with the apphcant the existing condmon of L
potentially impacted roads. He shall review the condition of those roads with the
MMWD representative after construction to determine if any damage has occurred.

3. The applicants shall provide financial restitution or remediation for roadway damages
caused by the construction to be agreed upon by the Town Engineer and the project
engineer.

A roll call was taken:
AYES: Ramsay, Hamilton, Ketcham, Lacques, LaMotte
NO: O’Neil

Chair Ketcham read the appeal rights before announeirlg a lO—mi'riutéjbreak.'__. .

3. 9 Scenic Road; Application # 10-30: Continued consideration of a request for a use
permit to legalize the conversion of a detached workshop into living space with a_full
bathroom adjacent to a_single-family residence; Assessor’s Parcel No. 001-146-04:
Residential RD 5.5-7 Zone District; Dolores Cordell, applicant/owner; CEQA
’categoricallv exempt, 6 ‘15303(6). N S L

“Senior Planner Neal presented the staff report She dlscussed the reasons why the project had
“been continued, which related to the Fire Departments’ requirements. She noted that a floor plan
had been provided at the commissioners’ request.

Ms: Neal discussed the use in relation to the Town Code and she noted that accessory buildings
could not be used for residential purposes. However, she said that Use Permits has been issued
prev1ously on the condition that the permitted use would not include the renting of the space as a
separate living unit. Ms. Neal discussed the reasons that staff supported the project, which were
in the staff report. e

In response to Commissioner Hall, Ms. Neal noted that the residence had been constructed
before FAR (ﬂoor area ratio) regulatlons had been 1mp]emented

Dolores Cordell Applicant, discussed the structure, which she said had been used as living space
when she purchased the house and that she then installed a bathroorn She dlseussed the sprinkler
requirements and the denial of her appeal by the Fire Board.

In response to Chair Ketcham, Ms. Neal said that the Planmng Comrmssroners did not have
discretion over the Fire Department’s requirements.

Staff and Chair Ketcham discussed what would be entailed if the application were denied by the
commissioners. Planning Director Moore noted that the applicant could appeal whatever decision
the commissioners made to the Town Council.

Planning Commission Meeting 6
Minutes of 4/21/11




In response to Commissioner Ramsay, Ms. Cordell said that the new owners did not wish to join
the accessory structure to the main resndence, although it would negate the need to mstall
-sprmklers o

In response to Comnussmner Lacques, Ms Cordell sazd that she dtd not beheve the use of the
property had changed by ‘the -addition ‘of a bathroom. Commlssmner Lacques noted that they
- could not wawe the Ftre Department 8 reqmrements __

Chatr Ketcham noted that the add:txen of a bathroom changed the use of the structure
Cha.ir Ketcham opened the pub]:c comment penod -
The res;dent at 9 Scemc Road said that he supported the apphcant

Daryi Grossman, a netghbor, sald that sprmk]ers were costly and not necessary for a very sma]l
s space :

Ms Doleres partner sa:d that they hadlived'in the accessory structure and that the addmon of a
bathroom had not changed its use. ; : L

'MMM&WM -------

In response to Com:mssmner LaMotte Ms Neal said that former owners of the residence had
been granted-a permit to build-a new house with the ‘specific condition ‘that-a portion of the old
‘house :that remained -could not be.used as-a residence. 1t could:be used only-as’ an-accessory
structure. - She noted that the Planning Commrssaoner had the authonty to reverse the dec;sion

Planning Director Moore discussed the change in use. He noted that the writien record could not
be changed and that he recommended the comm1ss:oners approve the pro; ect S

Planmng Dlrector Moore and Vlce-Cha:r Ham:lton dtscussed how changes could be ‘made to the
Code with regard to fire spnnklers Chatr Ketcham noted that there were beneﬁts to havmg a ﬁre

sprinkler system: -
Chatr Ha:mlton and Ms Neal dlscussed adeed restriction‘in re!atxon to the accessory structure

M/S Lacques/Ramsay, Motton ‘to-approve Apphcatlon # 10~30 a request for a use permtt 1o
legalize the conversion of a detached workshop into living space with a full bathroom adJacent to
a: smgle-famiiy remdence at 9 Scemc Avenue based on the ﬁndmgs and' condmons in® the staﬂ'

report.

A roll cal} was taken

AYES: O’Neil, Ramsay, Ketcham, Lacques LaMotte Ha!l
NO: - . Harmlton 3 -
Planning Commission Meeting - : : g

Minutes of 4/21/11



Chair Ketcham read the appeal rights,

4, 720 Center Boulevard; Application # 11-09: Review of an Initial Study, Draft: Mitigated
Negative Declaration, Use Permit for outdoor eating and a Traffic Impact permit for a
_project encompassing remodeling and a 196 square foot expansion of the existing

- commercial building to; 1) bring the structure into compliance with current Buildin

Codes: 2) add exterior improvements and landscaping: and, 3) resurface the parking lot in

order to open as a natural foods grocery store; Assessor’s Parcel No. 002-131-12:
Highway Commercial CH Zone District; Good Earth Natural Foods, applicant; John Fry,
applicant’s representative; LRG Capital Real Estate Partners, owners.

Commissioner LaMotte recused herself and left the meeting beéause she had a professional
association with the application.

Consultant Kennings presented the staff report. He noted the project included an Initial Study,
Draft Mitigated Negative Declaration, Traffic Impact Permit and a Use Permit for outdoor eating
purposes for which there were findings in the staff report. Mr. Kennings said that an on-site deli
would be included, which would increase the size of the operation. Furthermore, the access from
parking to the structure would be improved.

Mr. Kennings discussed the.roof design and other.design features, including. an outdoor-seating
area. He also discussed the colors, which consisted of greens and tans.

Mr. Kennings noted that the service utilities would be upgraded or replaced, the parking areas
would be resurfaced and reconfigured with landscaping that would include the addition of trees
and storm water run-off. He discussed parking spaces and parking lot lighting and he noted that
there would be an electric car charging station.

Mr. Kennings went on to discuss the traffic report, which he said had been peer-reviewed by the
Town’s Traffic Consultant who had determined there would be no significant traffic problems
and that those that might exist could be mitigated.

Vice-Chair Hamilton sought clarification from staff regarding materials that-had been provided.

Chair Ketcham and Ms. Neal discussed the Traffic Impact Permit, which Ms. Neal said should
be voted upon separately for reasons she explained, and the number of parking spaces. Ms. Neal
confirmed that they had not received any comments from the public.

John Fry, applicant, discussed the project in more detail. He discussed the roof materials and
colors, and he noted that the roof equipment would be hidden by a clerestory. He discussed
building upgrades, and noted that there would be no grading. He addressed parking and the
number of spaces, which he noted would be remarked. He said that they hoped to open in
October 2011.

Mr. Fry discussed the design, and noted that seating, tables, and trees would be added and that
the overall site would be improved to make all the building’s sides inviting.

Planning Commission Meeting 8
Minutes of 4/21/11




TOWN OF FAIRFAX

142 BOLINAS ROAD. FAIRFAX, CALIFORNIA 94930
t415) 453']584/¥AX {415) 453-1618

NOTICE OF APPEAL

FOR STAFF USE

Date: ‘/%’/f .Fee:. fﬁﬁge
Appl.

haraby dedara that | have raad the foregoing Notice of Appeal and know the contents

thereof. | further declare under penalty of paljury that the information supplied by me Is true
and correct.

Executed this &2 & day of AR D0 1/

SIGNATURE OF APPELLANT:

(4/84)

Prinsed o0 Recycled Paper EXH ' B lT #




ATTACHMENT

" To Notice of Appehl
Town of Fairfax

Applicant: Dolores Cordell .
Property Address: 9 Scenic Road, Fa1rfax, CA
Date: April 26,2011 ,

Decision appealed from: Planning Commission requirement for the installation of fire
sprinklers as a condition of granting a use permit for a bathroom installed in the original
house on the property in 1995. Application No. 10-30. Hearing date April 21, 2011

" Reason for appeal: The sprinkler requirement is inappropriately applied to the property
since the building at issue has not changed use. Moreover, it is unjust and inequitable to
order the installation of sprinklers, at cost of at least $15,000; in a 400 sq. ft. building on
the flats less than 5 rmles from the Fire Dept A full bnef will'be submitted before the
‘hearing. .

filing fee for makmg thxs appeal The Staff has already fully worked up this matter for

. the Planmng Commission and thus little additional staff time will be required.. In
addition, in order to preserve my rights I must state that a fee of $945 is a material
impediment to an appeal to the Town Council and therefore is of quesnonab]e
constitutional validity. S :




TOWN OF FAIRFAX
'PUBLIC NOT!CE REQUIREMENTS

Public notice is sent to pro

r%ﬂlﬂcﬂmmmmmesfmllhm‘~'*1'm=
cuttlements including the ol T

cpartmen mwdaﬂmnuhces,mewsﬂ:emmhngmfonmhonpmmdad“.
byihcappheant,mdmmisﬂ:enuhac -

the N md ) [ l A ] i o f ali the nnd . tbe O T
all residents and businesses, Includeyomue!fmdmyoneelse youwxshnotlﬁed. Ple
count the addresses and provide a stamip for each label.



Submit self-adhering Mailing Labels with this information, one name and address per
label. For property owners, use the names. For residents and businesses, you may use
either their name or "Occupant”. PmpmtyOwnmarcthosemthelalestAssessorsTax
Roll, available at the Marin County Assessor's Office s

For Residents or Businesses you can get the number of dwellings or businesses on a lot
from the property owner or building manager, or by counting the mail boxes, doorbells
and any businesses. You may also use the reverse telephone directory at the library, use
addresses shown on the mailbox, doorbell or reverse telephone directory, including any
letter suffixes (134, 134A) or fractions (249, 249 1/2). If a doorbell or mailbox has a
name but no scparate street or apartment number, use that name for the mailing labels.
Thcm1susuallyaRwdentanynmetthroperty0wnumtthownmdeTnxRollhasa
different mailing address.

lnaddxt:on,ahstofapmtmmtlmultxfnmﬂyrentmmnvmlableond:skormhardcopy
from the Planning Department. This list is an additional resource for creating the mailing
list. Where the address of the owner differs from the location address of the property to
benoﬁced,hbelsshouldbeaumdforbothmandraidem

Affidavit of Preparation of Noﬂﬂnﬁnn.an,
‘Mailing List and Mailing Labels for Public
Notifieation for Land Use Public H ea .

1, ﬁoum Qz_t.,néza -,doﬁmay-deélmssfauows; |

1. 1 have prepared the Notification Map, Mailing List and Mailing Lahela for Public
Noﬂﬁuﬂonformmordmw:th?lnnnmgbepmentgtﬁdelhes PRuvvi0ED ﬂ‘//z:/hﬁ
WiTH ugeE PERMIT APPLICATIN. STAMPS Flovids Fofl

2. ] understand that I am responsible for the accuracy of this information, and that PER STACF,
mmwousmformnﬁon nmyreqmrere—scbeduhng the pubhchnnng.

3 Ihaveprepmdthesematmalsmgoodfmthmdtothebeﬂofmyabxmy

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct.

EXBCUTED ON THIS DAY, #PA(4 R& 2004/ in the Town of Fairfux,




